LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
GOVERNOR

JOSHUA FE. TENORIO
LT. GOVERNOR

UFISINAN I MAGA'HAGAN GUAHAN
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: sandra.seau@® gmail.com

December 6, 2021

Sandra Reyes Seau
RE: Freedom of Information Act Request (FOIA)
Hafa Adai Ms. Seau:

This is in response to your email request under the Sunshine Reform Act of 1999 dated November
30, 2021, in which you seek the following:

1. A copy of the travel expenses of the Governor and everyone who went on
the most recent trip to DC and their itineraries; and

2. The total cost for the personalized styrofoam cups ordered for the year for
all of GovGuam.

Pursuant to the Sunshine Reform Act of 1999, please find the enclosed documents as requested for
item l. Personal identifiable information has been redacted in accordance with 5 G.C.A.
§10108(c). For your information, the documents you requested are also publicly available on the
Office of the Governor website at https://governor.guam.gov/foia/. With regards to item 2, we
have no documents responsive to this request.

Senseramente,

yhrette O. Muna, Director
Executive Management Office

Enclosure(s)

RICARIDXO [. BORDALLO GOVERNOR'S COMPLEX
513 W Marne Corps Dinve Hagltho, Guam 96910
govemorguam.gov | (671) 472-8931



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

INTER-OFFICE RECEIPT

DATE: 11/22/2021
TO:; TREASURER OF GUAM
FROM: Division of Accounts, General Ledger Section

PAYOR: JON JUNIOR M. CALVO
Please deposit payment in the amount of $5259.93
(Check No. 208 to account number _
CHECK
(Please input remarks)
Remarks PER DIEM REIMB REF: 7220200004 5101H200201PA113220
-
15142?}5

Authorized Agent



A20-0038380 OFFICIAL RECEIPT

GOVERNMENT OF \
DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN O
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENTMDIVISION 1.“1"

P. O. BOX 884 HAGATNA, GUAM 9%931?_

[l-ao-24

DATE:

oavor >N Jonior Calvo
ADDRESS:
NOT VALID UNLESS OVERPRINTED BY QUR REGISTER/STAMP
PAYMENT INFORMATION
_DESCRIPTION RESERVED FOR ISSUING OFFICE

F’Fﬁm eimlo Pef™ 55A 92

T 320000004 5[0] - \
200201 PAN2220 N\

A

PLEASE PAY TREASURER OF GUAN ’ *
ISSUING OFFICE: J[—(E%L TOTALDUE 6%3 3

AGENT:

O cAsH theck: # ‘3-0? OTHER:

FGN-2-2-35




208

1015111214

W /Z il Date !

GACHECK saMnK

bk “M:ﬂ/ﬂmu'* _ J$51§‘7 93
——-WWWM%-MM /'o?m @ 5.

JON JUNIOR M. CALVO

B"‘"°‘ e

Hagatna. Guam 96832
"Farﬂ v 72'2' 9200 -0051(“”“%) W&dp—- -




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS

Journal Voucher

DOA J.V. No.:
Date: 18 Nov 21
Page: 10f1
Dept. Control No.: JV22 0200 002
TRAN ACCOUNT NO. PRIOR
CODE {Account Name) REFERENCE VENDOR # DEBIT CREDIT
0200 22 001 - 220
391 57100A220200GA001-220 CC_102221 W3156901 3.232.25
0201 20 113 - 220
391 5101H200201PA113-220 CC_102221 W3156901 3,232.25
0200 22 001 - 220
301 5100A220200GA001-220 CC_102221 W3156901 100.00
0201 20 113 - 220
391 5101H200201PA113-220 CC_102221 W3156901 100.00
0200 22 001 - 220
391 5100A220200GA001-220 EFT_102221 TA000522 3.760.90
0201 20 113 - 220
391 5101H200201PA113-220 EFT.102221 TA000522 3,760.90
TOTAL (Page 1): 7,093.15 7,093.15
IEXPLANATION:

5100A220200GA001-220.

To reverse travel charges for Governor Lou Leon Guerrero on T2206T0017 and T2206P0017 to New York criginally charged against Guam
Military Complex Staff/Logistic Support 5101H200201PA113-220 and charge it to Governors Office, Executive Direction account

AGENCY USE ONLY
|PREPARER TO CHECK: CERTIFYING OFFICER AND AFPROVING OFFICIAL TO CHECK:
TRANSACTION CODES ARE CORRECT | CERTIFY FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE (REQUIRED FOR ALL APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS).
ACCOUNT NUMBERS ARE CORRECT
[] ' CERTIFY ALL COSTS CHARGED ARE CONSISTENT WITH REQUIREMENT OF
PRIOR REFERENCES ARE CORRECT APPROPRIATION LAW OR FEDERAL GRANT OR AGREEMENT AND ELIGIBLE TO BE
CHARGED {APPROPRIATION W CCOUNTS ONLY)
[X7] VENDOR NUMBERS ARE CORRECT
| CERTIFY ENTRIES ARE § dF HORIZED BY LAW, RULE OR
JOURNAL VOUCHER IS BALAN REGULATION,
Prepared by: % Certified by: Lynett rlifyfng Cjficer 11/16/2021
Ron Tailague, Accountant SIGNATURE S DATE
TANE SIGNATURE ]
11162021 473-1124 Approved by: Jon Junior Calvi hief of Staff 11/16/2021
DATE CONTACT NO. SIGNATURE DATE
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS USE ONLY:
Accountant f Tech. Supervisor Reviewing:
Reviewing Date: Posted By:
[_] ovERRIDE IS AUTHORIZED BY MANAGER Date:
Manager Reviewing: Batch Posted:
Date:

Form ACC-JVADO1 Revised 07/2019




GOVTAITR Transaction Records WRKTRN

Position to P/0O number, Tran date. . . T2206T0017

Type option, press Enter.

5=Display
Opt Account No Cde Trn date INO Vendor Ba Trans_ Amount ‘
Inv _No P/0 number Prior Ref FGIA doc # Add Date Add User CkYr Runl
___ 5101H200201PA113220 120 10/21/21 T2206T0017 W3156901 01 3,332.25
___ 5101H200201PA113220 175 10/22/21 CC 102221 W3156901 01 3,232.25
— 5101H200201PA113220 175 10/22/21 CC_102221 W3156901 01 100.00

F3=Exit F5=Refresh F11=Toggle Fl12=Cancel



GOVTAITR Transaction Records WRKTRN

Pesition to P/0 number, Tran date. . . T2206P0017

Type option, press Enter.

5=Display
qu Account No Cde Trn date TNO Vendor gg Trans Amount
Inv No P/0 number Prior Ref FGIA doc # Add Date Add User CkY¥r RunI
___ 5101H200201PA113220 120 10/21/21 T2206P0017 TAQ000522 01 3,760.90
__ 5101H200201PA113220 170 10/21/21 EFT 102221 TA000522 01 3,760.90
F3=Exit F5=Refresh F11=Toggle Fl2=Cancel

You have reached the bottom of the list. WRKTRN



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TRAVEL REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

NOTICE: Seg Seclion 3.5.112, Chaptar 3 of the Govemment of Guarn Travel and Transporialion Manual for insiructions.

eyl
A 2£44Pso1

T22-0200-003

TA No.,

=
1.TO

Department of Administration
3. (A) FULL NAME and DATE OF BIATH OF TRAVELER

Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, TN
IC) COMPLETE ADDRESS OF TRAVELER

2. FROM (Name of requesting organizaiion)
Office of the Governor

3. DATE OF REQUEST

October 14, 2021
(B) VENDOR NUMBER.

] Attach Regquast

{D) EMPLOYEE ID OR SOC SEC NUM (fasi 4 digits|

5. T'TLE OF TRAVELER

The tollowing travetis : [ X JREQUESTED [ JAUTHORIZED

[6. CHARGE ACCOUNT NUMBER

Governor of Guam 5101H200201PA113-220
7. PLACES OF TRAVEL 8 APPROX. LENGTH OF TRAVEL {in days)
FROM: Guam 8 Days
9 APPROX. DATE TRAVEL COMMENCES
TO:

New York, NY to Washington, DC and Return

November 10, 2021

10. (A) DESCRIBE MODES OF TRAVEL DESIRED {Air, Ship, Train, Privale Automobrle, elc.) (B) TRAVEL AGENCY DESIRED
Air - Economy (Roundtrip) World Trave!
11. IF DEPENDENTS ARE AUTHORIZED FOR TRAVEL, GIVE NAMES, AGES, AND RELATIONSHPS OF EACH
RECEIVED
S J ——
t2, FULLY DESCRIBE PURPOSE OF TRAVEL (Use reverse if more space Is nacessary) 13, ENTER NUMBER OF TR'S ISSUED

NYC: 11/11/21 Propare for bond mtg. with the tesm, 11/12-11/13/21 Mig. with Moody's, Standard & Poors

DG 11/15-11118/21 Meating with DO) Director, Dapuly Secretary, Diractor of OtA, Depuly Asst. Secretary for Insular,

1 Alaira,
Gretchen Sisrra-Zorita, Assoclate Director of Oitice of Inlergovernmental Affalrs for Puerto Rice and Territories, FEMA

White Houso Kate Marshall, Inlergovernmentat Affairs Office, Julia Bodriguez, Di

#: oot 20 'k

14, IF TRAVEL ADVANCE IS DESIRED, GIVE AMOUNT REQUESTED

1/ NYC: 11110/2021-11/14/2021 $365.00 + 5109.50 {30%) = $474.50 2 5 days = $2,372.

DC: 11/18/2021-11/18/2021 $267.00 + $80.10 (30%) » $347.10 x 4 days w §1,388,40
rortaL: $3,760.90

Bureau o suagit and
T WATRORTEREABSTA ch
CLEARED PER
)

50

16. SIGNATURE (Namae and lills of requesting official)

NATURE tife of & g Rl
0CT 212021
ESTER L. RECT M
19. FOR IFICAJON OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Cenilied Funds fivailable:

Vera A. Topasna

{A) TRANSPORTATION OF TRAVELER 3 332.25 _/

(B} TRANSPORTATION OF DEPENDENTS 0.00

{C} PER DIEM OF TRAVELLER - § 1/ * 1/ days = 3,760. 90"/

{D) PER DIEM OF DEPENDENTS 0.00

(E) TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS 0.00

{F) MISC. ALLOWANCES 0.00

{must itemize on kne 9¢ on Travet Form ACC-TRB0O1) :

(G} SERVICE FEES 0.00

TOTAL COST (Estimaled) 3 7.,093.15

N GERTIFYING OFFICER

DATE:

i R T e ]
SIGNATURE and CONTACT NUMBERS (Cost Eslimator)
Lynaite O. Muna, Executive Management Director

WL S — o sy
20. TRAVELEH, You are hereby authonized to perform the above daescribed travel in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.5.112. Chapter 3 of the

Gavernment of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual. Necessary Hickels, fransportalion reque.

sts and other decuments are hereto aliached,

DIRECTOR, Dept. of Admirisiration

DATE
21, 1 cedtily thal | have racaived the material of ltam 17,
TRAVELER'S SIGNATURE AND CONTACT NUMBER DATE

Form ACC-TRAQO1 (revised 08/2013)

&2.5.02.000<



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

INTER-OFFICE RECEIPT

DATE: 11/15/2021
TO: TREASURER OF GUAM
FROM: Division of Accounts, General Ledger Section

PAYOR: LOURDES LEON GUERRERO

Please deposit payment in the amount of $1704.40

(Check No. 6315 to account number _

CHECK

(Please input remarks)
Remarks REIMB REF: T220200003 / 5101H200201PA 113220 (1386.40)

1220200002 / 5100A220200GA001220 {316.00) e é ;

Authorized Agent

-—---___—.--—--—--—--—---—---—--—--—---—--......--—--—--—---—--_--—--—-_—--—--—--

A20-0038305 OFFICIAL RECEIPT
- nlts\.u P. 0. BOX 884 HAGATNA, GUAM 96932 0 A

ADDRESS: : _“eas\) 2/\5

NOT VALID UNLESS-OVERPRINTED BY OUR REGISTER/STAMP
PAYMENT INFORMATION
L. DESCRIPTION = | RESERVEDFORISSUING OFFICE |
ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

eimmshont HE | ™

PLEASE PAY TREASURER OF GUAM ,
o Amy | R
AGENT: .
O casH @Check: # W’B OTHER:

FGN-2-2-35



LOURDES LEON GUERRERO 6315

101-511/1214
1
: = Date RCHECK gy
Pay to the
OrJ:leruf M‘M} l $ 170((‘ ‘“m

P.O. Box BW

Wﬁf dblliein .,
I

Hartand Clache JEWELID B aancE

B - B |

i
M MJ—AJM_{@”O 2 aDolars [OY .
Hagatna Branch
Guamn




JWMARRIOTT

WASHINGTON DC GUEST FOLIO
243 LEONGUERRERO/LOURDES 188.00 11116721 12:00 53602
ROOM NAME RATE DEPART TIME ACCT#
VK 444 N CAPITOL ST NW 11/14/21 15:35
TYPE WASHINGTON DC 200011512 ARRIVE TIME
93 PASSPORT:
YSXX XXX XXXAKXKTOTT .
st AoDRESS ISV MBVE:  XXXXX9143
| DATE | REFERENCES ] CHARGES CREDITS ] BALANCES DUE i
11414 ROOM 243, 1 188.00
1114 ROOMTX 243, 1 28.11
#1115 AVENUE 1390243 131.60
11/15 ROCM 243, 1 188.00
1115 ROOMTX 243 1 28.11
563.82

See our "Privacy & Cookie Statement” on Marriott.com

Your Marriott Bonvoy points/miles earned on
Marriott Bonvoy Account Statement for u

benefits.

J W, MARRIOTT WASHINGTON D.C.

1331 PENNSYLVANIA AV
WASHINGTON, DC 20004

your eligible earnings will be credited to your account. Check your
pdated activity. See members.marriott.com for new Marriott Bonvoy

Experience comfort with the JW Marriott home collection. Visit CuratedbyJW.com

This slatement is your only receipt. You have agreed lo pay in cash or by approved personal check or to authotize us to charge
entry In the reference column above will be charged to the credil card number set forlh above. {The eredil card company will bY
owe us such amount. if you are direct bilied, In the event payment is not made within 25 days afler check-out, you will owa us i
maximum lowsed by law, plus lhe reasonabls cost of collectfon, Including altorney foes.

Signature X

your credi card lor all amounts charged to you. The amounts shown In the credil column epposite any credil card
Il in the usual manner) If for any reason Lhe credit card company does not maka payment on This accounl, you will
ntarest from the check-oul date on any unpaid amount at the rale af 1.5% per month (ANNUAL RATE 18%), or the



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADM.NISTRATION

2. FROM (Name of requashng orgamzarmm
Office of the Governor_

Department of Administration
4. (A) FULL NAME and DATE OF BIRTH OF TRAVELER
Jetfery A. Cook, NN

{C) COMPLETE ADDRESS OF TRAVELER

NOTICE: Ses Secton 3.5 112, Chapter 3 of the Govemment of { Guam Trave! ' and Transportation Manual for instructions. Fil

TRAVEL REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

TA No.

T22-0200-002A

3. DATE OF REQUEST
_November 8, 2021

"] Attach Hequest

(D} EMPLOYEE ID or SOC SEC NUM (last 4 digits)

5. TITLE OF TRAVELER

The followng travelis : [ X JREQUESTED [ JAUTHORIZED | First Gentleman

6. CHARGE ACCOUNT NUMBER
5§100A220200GA001-220

7. PLACES OF TRAVEL

8. APPROX. LENGTH OF TRAVEC (in days)

FROM: Guam 5 Days
9. APPROX. DATE TRAVEL COMMENCES
TO:  New York, NY to and Return November 10, 2021
10. {A) DESCRIBE MODES OF TRAVEL DFSIRFD (Air, Ship, Train, Private Automodie, 61c | {B) TRAVEL AGENCY DESIRED
Air -Economy (Round Trip) Worid Travel

11. IF DEPENDENTS ARE AUTHORIZED FOR TRAVEL, GIVE NAMES, AGFS, AND RELATIONSHPS OF EACH

N/A

12. FULLY DESCRIBE PURPOSE OF TRAVE! (Use reverse if more space is necessary)

To sccompany tha Governos 1o NYC. 11/11/21 Prepare lor bond witg. with the 1eam, 1112-914 321 M1g. with Moody's, Standsrd & Poors

14. IF TRAVEL ADVANCE IS DESIRED. GIVE AMOUNT REQUESTED
HYC: 1IA0R1-1115721 $79.00 (M1} x S days = $395.00

T 1-;--_,--‘,-\-'

bl Eﬁ!amaement Research

TOTAL: $395.00
16. SIGNATURE (Name and title of requesting official) 18. StG:Z:l‘J?E {Nama ancé title of authonizing official)
o L .. 0, Chist of Statt L. CARLS N UR, Director
ESTIMATED COST OF TRAVEL (For use of Administration Department) 19. FOR CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDOS
{A) TRANSPORTATION OF TRAVELER $ 3,325.45 Ceriified Funds Available:
{B) TRANSPORTATION OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
(C) PER DIEM OF TRAVELLER-$  79.00 x 5.0 days= 395.00
(D) PER DIEM OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
(E) TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS 0.00
{F) MISC. ALLOWANCES 0.00
{must itemize on ine 9¢ on Travel Form ACC-TRBOOT) . ETTE . MUNA
{G) SERVICE FEES 0.00 CERTIFYING OFFICER
TOTAL COST (Esjjmatel, o 3,720.45 DATE: n / /4 / 202/
SIGNATURE and CONTACT NUMBERS  (Cos! Estimalor) - = 7 i
Lynette O. Muna, Executive Management D:re -.M‘ “

20. TO TRAVELER, You are hereby aulhorized to peritrm Re’

above describid travel in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.5.112, Chapter 3 of the

Govemment of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual, Necessary lickets, transportation raquests and other documents are hareto attached.

DIRECTOR, Dept. of Administration DATE
21. | certify that | have received the matenal of ltem 17.
TRAVELER'S SIGNATURE AND CONTACT NUMBER DATE

Form ACC-TRAGGT (revised 08:213)

2. 5.08 - 000G






'}

11/9/2021 The Office of the Govermor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - FW: COOK/JEFFREY ALAN 10NOV GUM

N |FAIR. SAFE.
’A gg&sﬁﬁs’;ﬁl’g’gh o Lynette O. Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>

FW: COOK/JEFFREY ALAN 10NOV GUM

Sonya Hardee <sonya@worldtravelguam.com> Mon, Nov 8, 2021 at 3:07 PM
To: "Eliza G. Dames” <eliza.dames@guam.gov>, “Lynette O. Muna” <lynette. muna@guam.gov>

COOK/JEFFREY ALAN 10NOV GUM

WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES INC INVOICE 0002060750
145 YPAO ROAD DATE ©8NOVEMBER21
TAMUNING GU 96913

TELEPHONE: 671 649-5165

FAX : 671 649 8668 COOK/JEFFREY ALAN
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
TA NO. T220200002

SERVICE DATE FROM T0 DEPART ARRIVE

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 200

10NOV GUAM HONOLULY HI 805A 715p
WEDNESDAY A.B WON PAT IN DANIEL K INOUY @9NOV
P BUSINESS TERMINAL 2
BREAKFAST NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 7:19 DURATION

AIRCRAFT: BOEING 777-300ER
SEAT @9G NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 252

QINOV HONOLULU HI HOUSTON TX 845P 816A

TUESDAY DANIEL K INOUY GEORGE BUSH IN 10NOV
P FIRST TERMINAL 2 TERMINAL C
DINNER NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 7:31 DURATION

AIRCRAFT: BOEING 777-200/300

SEAT 4G NO SMOKING CONFIRMED
hitps:/imail google.com/mail/iu/0/71k=3080b06225&view=ptasearch=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A17 1583528323534 3901 &simpl=msg-f%3A 1715835283, 113



11/9/2021

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 1524
1eNOV
WEDNESDAY

P FIRST

ALRCRAFT:

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 492
1SNOV
MONDAY

D FIRST

AIRCRAFT:

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 253
15NOV
MONDAY

0 FIRST

AIRCRAFT:

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 281

D BUSINESS

The Offica of tha Govemer of Guam Maga' Haga' Mall - FW: COOKAIEFFREY ALAN 10NCV GUM

HOUSTON TX NEWARK NJ 935A 20ep
GEORGE BUSH IN NEWARK LIBERTY

TERMINAL C TERMINAL C

BREAKFAST NON STOP

RESERVATION CONFIRMED 3:25 DURATION
BOEING 767-3988/300ER

SEAT @5F NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

NEWARK NJ HOUSTON TX S45A 850A
NEWARK +IBERTY GEORGE BUSH IN

TERMINAL C TERMINAL €

BREAKFAST NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 4:95 DURATION
BOEING 737-909

SEAT @2E NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

HOUSTON TX HONOLULU HI 935A 206P
GEORGE BUSH IN DANIEL K INOUY

TERMINAL C TERMINAL 2

BREAKFAST NON STOP

RESERVATION CONFIRMED 8:31 OURATION
BOEING 777-200/300

SEAT 15L NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

15NOV HONOLULU HI GUAM lep 708pP
MONDAY DANIEL K INOUY A.B WON PAT IN 16NOV
TERMINAL 2
DINNER NON STOP

RESERVATION CONFIRMED 7:50 DURATION

hups:Ilmaﬂ.google.comlmaIllulor?lK-3090b08225&m-pt&search=all&pammsgidamsg-m1715835283235343901aslmpl=msg-m3m 715835283...



[}
11/9/2021 The Office of the Gavemor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mall - FW. COOK/JEFFREY ALAN 10NOV GUM
AIRCRAFT: BOEING 777-30BER

SEAT 093G NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

INVOICE TOTAL USD 8.e0

PAYMENT: Q/CCCA+CCVI

RESERVATION NUMBER(S) UA/FWNLPZ

ETKT:UA 016 3877731711-12

UA FREQUENT FLYER _

»

THANK FOR YOU FOR CHOOSING WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES

L]

I AGREE THAT IN ACCEPTING THIS TICKET I ACCEPT ALL RULES
AND TERMS SET FORTH BY THE CARRIER, THEREFORE ACCEPTING THIS

AS A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE PASSENGER AND THE CARRIER.

*

THE FARE RULES FOR THIS TICKET MAY CARRY PENALTIES FOR

CHANGES AND/OR REFUNDS. TICKET MAY ALSQ BE NON-REFUNDABLE.
CLICK THE FOLLOWING LINK TO ACCESS YOUR ONLINE ITINERARY:
WWW.CHECKMYTRIP.COM/CMTSERVLET?R=6IFRZI&L=US&N=COOK
MOST CARRIERS' E-TICKETS HAVE EXPIRATION DATES AND CONDITIONS OF USE.
CHECK THE CARRIER'S FARE RULES FOR MORE INFORMATION.

BAGGAGE POLICY - FOR TRAVEL TO/FROM, WITHIN THE US/CA, PLEASE VISIT:

HTTPS://BAGS. AMADEUS.COM?R=6IFRZI&N=COOK

https:fimail google.com/mail/u/0/7ik=30e0b062254view=pt&search=all&permmsgidsmeg-1%3A1715835283235343901 &simpl=msg-f%3A1715835263... %3






11/9/21, 11:50 AM Per Diem Rates Look-Up | GEA

B= An official website of the United States government

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for New York City,
New York

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a
city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

Primary 2021 2022
County & Nov Dec Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Se
Destination & ty Oct Jan B 4 & N

New York City  Bronx / Kings / New York / Queens / Richmond  $286 $286 5286 5159 35159 $258 $258 $258 $258 $220 $220 %286

§39 + g 2 XD 2§05

25 + 109. 5 = ¥ © fer 4%
x s

&9, shac0 Ane Aoye, pex dRN

XAaYS™ &+A5

htips:/fwww.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-dism-rates/per-diem-rates-lockup/?action=perdiems_report&state=NY&fiscal_year=20228zip=&city=new york  1/2



11/9/21, 11:50 AM Per Diem Rates Look-Up | GSA

Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown©

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first
nor last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +
Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More

Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary County @ M&IE Continental Lunch Dinner Incidental First & Last

Destination & Total Breakfast/Breakfast Expenses Day of Travel @
B Kings / New York ens

NewYorkCity  Drom/ Kings/ rk/Queens / §79 518 $20 $36  $5 $59.25

Richmond

I'm interested in:

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09

https:/iwww.gsa.goviiravel/plan-book/per-diem-rates/per-diem-rates-lookup/?action=perdiems_report&state=NY&fiscal_year=2022&zip=&city=new york  2/2



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TRAVEL REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

TA No. T22-0200-002

NOTICE: See Section 3.5.112, Chapler 3 of the Government of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual for insiruchons.

1. TO
Department of Administration

2 FROM (Name of requesting organization)
Office of the Governor

3. DATE OF REQUEST
October 13, 2021

4. (A) FULL NAME and DATE OF BIRTH OF TRAVELER

Jeffery A. Cook, I

{C) COMPLETE ADDIRESS OF TRAVELER

| X |MALE

l ’FEMAL E

(8) VENDOR NUMBER- ] Attach Request

{D) EMPLOYEE 1D or SOC SEC NUM (lasl 4 digils)

5. TITLE OF THAVELER
The following travel is :

[X]recuesTeD [ Jaurromizeo

First Gentleman

6. CHARGE ACCOUNT NUMBER i
5100A220200GA001-220

7. PLACES OF TRAVEL

FROM: Guam

TO:  New York, NY to Washington, DC and Return

8. APPROX. LENGTH OF TRAVEL i days)
8 Days
9 APPROX. DATE TRAVEL COMMENCES

November 10, 2021

10. (A) DESCRIBE MODES CF TRAVEL DESIRED (4, Ship, Train. Private Automobrle, efc.}

Air -Economy {Round Trip)

{B) TRAVEL AGENCY DESIRED
World Travel

11. IF DEPENDENTS ARE AUTHORIZED FOR TRAVEL. GIVE NAMES, AGES, AND RELATIONSHPS OF EACH

N/A

i % . r‘

12, FULLY DESCRIBE PURPOSE OF TRAVEL (Use reverse f more spaci is necessary)

To accompany the Governor ta NYC: 11111721 Prepare {or bond mtg, with the team, 11412.11/1321 Mtg. with Moody's. Standard & Poors

DOC: 1115-1118/21 Measting with DOI Direclar, Deputy Secretary. Directar of GIA, Depuly Assl, Secretary far Insular,
White House Kate Marshall. Intergovernmental Aifairs OHice, Julie Rodriguez, Director Inlergovernmantal Aftairs,

i3, ENTER NUMBER OF TR'S ISSUED

= ocTe0m T

 cuipe BE
R

Grelchen Sierra-Zorita, Associate Direclor of Office of Intergovernmental Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories. FEMA

14. IF TRAVEL ADVANCE IS DESIRED, GIVE AMOLUNT REQUESTED

NYC: $1/10/21-11114/21 $79.00 (MA) x § days = $395.00

DC: 11/15-11/18721 $§79.00 (M/)) x 4 days = $316.00

totan: $711.00 _
16 ATURE (Name and title of requesting officiall ;

—

N JUNIOR CALVD, Chiet of Staft

pf and tilfe of authorizing official)

8. [ SkGNATURE/
LESTER N JR, Direcu!]rcT 217

e —— R _e—
FICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
unds Available:

NEJAE Q. MUNA

7. ESTIMATED COST OF TRAVEL (For use of Administration Department)

(A) TRANSPORTATION OF TRAVELER 4 3,332.25
3 L]
{B) TRANSPORTATION OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
(C) PERDIEM OF TRAVELLER-$  79.00 x g () days= 711.00
(D} PER DIEM OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
{E) TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS 0.00
(F) MISC. ALLOWANCES 0.00
{must itemize on line 9¢ on Trave! Form ACC-TRB0DO ! ) i}

{G) SERVICE FEES 0.00
TOTAL COST {Estimated) ¢ 4,043.25

= e ———
SIGNATURE and CONTACT NUMBERS (Cost Estimator)
Lynette O. Muna, Executive Managemeni Director

CERTIFYING OFFICER

/o/(f/éu)a?

DATE:

= e
20. TO TRAVELER, You are hereby authorized to perform_tixd abilve described lravel in accordance with the provisions of Seclion 3.5.112, Chapter 3 of the
Government of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual. Necessary tickets, ransportation requests and othar documents are hereto attached.

PIRECTOR, Dept. of Admirustration DATE
21. Icertify that | have recetved the material of Item 17
TRAVELER'S SIGNATURE AND CONTACT NUMBER DATE

Farm ACC-TRAGO1 (rovisad 08:2013)



Lot



M Gmail

Joaquin Guerrero <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fw: COOK/JEFFREY & LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES 10NOV2021 GUM HNL

donnaherrero@yahoo.com <donnaherrero@yahoo.com>
Reply-To: "donnaherrero@yahoo.com” <donnaherrero@yahoo.com>
To: Shamra Chargualaf <shamra.chargualaf@guam.gov>, Lynette Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>, Joaquin Guerrero

Wed, Oct 20, 2021 at 3:56 PM

<joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Per your request

Donna Herrero,

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Travel Document <itinerary@amadeus.com>

To: "donnaherrero@yahoo.com” <donnaherrero@yahoo.com=
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021, 03:52:49 PM GMT+10
Subject: COOK/JEFFREY 10NOV2021 GUM HNL

WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES INC

Traveler Jeffrey Cook Agency
145 Ypao Road
Lourdes Leonguerrero TAMUNING GU 96913
671 649-5165
Telephone
671 649 8663
Fax
. 12559747
Website
ﬁ- J space avaliable 10 0 pranc

Wednesday 10 November 2021



;, United Airlines UA 200
? Departure 10 November 08:05 AM
,"2)/"5 Arrival 09 Nevember 07:15 PM
Check-in
Duration

Booking status
Class
Equipment

Flight meal

Tuesday 09 November 2021

L

- United Airlines UA 252

?3 Departure 09 November 08:45 PM
i)}j& Arrival 10 November 08:16 AM
Check-in

Duratign
Booking status
Class
Equipment

Flight meal

Wednesday 10 November 2021

-_—
- United Airlines UA 1524
?’?2)) Departure 10 November 09:35 AM
Check-in  Arrival 10 November 02:00 PM
Duration
Booking status
Class

Guam, {A.B Won Pat Intl) {+)
Honolulu, {Danlel K Inouye Intl) {+) Terminal: 2

07:10 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-300ER

Food and beverages for purchase

Honolulu, {Daniel K Inouye Intl) {+) Terminal: 2
Houston, (George Bush Intercont) {(+}  Terminal: C

07.31 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y}

BOEING 777-200/200

Dinner

Houston, {George Bush Intercont} {+) Terminal: C

Newark, (Newark Liberty Intl} (+} Terminal: C

03:25 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)



Equipment BOEING 767-300/300ER

Flight meal Food and beverages for purchase

Sunday 14 November 2021

- United Airlines UA 4432 (Operated by
Gojet Airlines Dba United Express)
?‘-\ Departure 14 November 05:00 PM Newark, (Newark Liberty Intt) (+) Terminal: C
)
Arrival 14 Novermnber 06:25 PM Washington, {R Reagan Nat) (+) Terminal: B
Duration 01:25 (Non stop)
Booking status Canfirmed
Class Economy (Y}
Equipment CANADAIR REGIONAL JET 550
Flight meal No meal service
Friday 19 November 2021
i
-~ United Airlines UA 504
3 By Departure 19 November 06:10 AM Washington, {R Reagan Nat) (+) Terminal: B
!Z!}’J Arrival 19 November 08:39 AM Houston, (George Bush Intercont) (+)  Terminal: C
Check-in
Duration 03:29 (Non stop)

Booking status Confirmed
Class Economy {Y)
Equipment BOEING 737-800

Flight meal Food and beverages for purchase

Friday 19 November 2021

United Airlines UA 253



Check-in

Departure 19 November 09:35 AM
Arrival 19 November 02:06 PM
Duration

Booking status

Class

Equipment

Flight meal

Friday 19 November 2021

i

r

)

Check-in

United Airlines UA 201

Departure 19 November 03:10 PM
Arrival 20 November 07:00 PM
Duration

Booking status

Class

Equipment

Flight meal

General Information

Houston, (George Bush Intercont) (+) Terminal: C

Honolulu, {Daniel K Inouye Intl} (+) Terminal: 2

08:31 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-200/300

Snack or brunch

Honolulu, {Daniel K inouye Intl} (+) Terminal: 2

Guam, (A.B Won Pat intl) (+)

07:50 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-300ER

Food and beverages for purchase

FULL ECONOMY FARE PER PERSON 3232.25+100FEE TTL 3332.25

LAST DATE TO ISSUE 210CT

FARES NOT GUARANTEED UNTIL TICKETED AND SUBJECT

TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

-

Thank for you for choosing world travel services

| agree that in accepting this ticket 1 accept all rules

And terms set forth by the carrier, therefore accepting this
As a contract between the passenger and the carrier.

The fare rules for this ticket may carry penalties for

Changes and/or refunds. Ticket may also be non-refundabte.

Ecological information



Calculated average COZ emission is 2,218.35 kg/person

Source: {CAQ Carbon Emissions Calculator

http:/iwww.icao.intfenvironmental-protection/CarbonOffset/Pages/default.aspx

Airline Booking Reference(s)

UA {United Airlines): UA

Data Protection Notice: Your personal data will be processed in accordance with the applicable carrier’s privacy policy and, if your booking is made via
a reservation system provider (“GDS"}), with its privacy policy. These are available at http:/iwww.iatatravelcenter.com/iprivacy or from the carrier or GDS
directly. You should read this documentation, which applies to your booking and specifies, for example, how your personal data is collected, stored, used,
disclosed and transferred. (applicable for interine carriage).

See all your trip info in one place
Try CheckMyTrip




& An official website of the United States government

GSA

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for New York

I'm interested in:

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a

city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

Primary
Destination &

Albany
Binghamton
Buffalo

Floral Park / Garden City /
Great Neck

Glens Falls
Ithaca
Kingston

Lake Placid

New York City

Niagara Falls

County @

Albany
Broome

Erie
Nassau

Warren
Tompkins
Ulster
Essex

Bronx / Kings / New York /
Queens / Richmond

Niagara

2021
Oct

$114
5101

$106

$150

5102
$134
$113

§125

5286

$96

Nov

5114
5101

$106

5150

$102
$134
$113

$125

$286

$96

Dec

$114
$101

$106

$150

5102
$104
$113

$125

$286

$96

2022
Jan

114
5100

$106

$150

$102
$104
$113

$125

$159

$96

Feb

$114
5101
$106

$150

$102
$134
$113

$125

5159

596

Mar

5114
$101

$106

$150

$102
$134
$113

$112

4258

$96

Apr

$114
$101

$106

$150

$102
$134
$113

$112

$258

$96

May

5114
$101

$106

$150

5102
5134
$113

§112

$258

$96

Jun

5114
$101

$106

$150

$102
$134
$113

$112

$258

5115

Jul

$114
$101

$106

$150

$168
4134
$113

$182

$220

$115

Aug

$114
$101

$106

$150

5168
$134
5113

5182

$220

$115

Sep

$114
$101

$106

5150

5102
$134
$113

$125

$286

$96



Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown®

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first

nor last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +

Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals, Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More

Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary
Destination @

Albany
Binghamton
Buffale

Floral Park / Garden City /
Great Neck

Glens Falls
Ithaca
Kingston

Lake Placid

New Yaork City

Niagara Falls

I'm interested in:

County @

Albany
Broome

Erie
Nassau

Warren

‘Tompkins

Ulster
Essex

Bronx [ Kings / New York /
Queens / Richmond

Niagara

M&IE
Total

$69
$64

$69

574

$69
$74
$69

579

579

1)

Continental
Breakfast/Breakfast

$16
514

$16

$17

516
$17
$16

$18

$18

$16

Lunch Dinner

517
516

$17

S18

$17
$18
$17

$20

$20

517

$31
$29

431

$34

$31
$34
$31

$36

$36

$31

Incidental First & Last

Expenses Day of Travel @
$5 $51.75
45 $48.00
$5 $51.75
$5 $55.50
5 $51.75
$5 $55.50
$5 $51.75
85 $59.25
55 $59.25
$5 $51.75

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09



% An official website of the United States government

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for District of
Columbia

I'm interested in:

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a
city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

2021 2022
County & Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Primary
Destination @

Washington DC (also the cities of Alexandria,

Fails Church and Fairfax, and the counties of

Arlington and Fairfax, in Virginia; and the $257 5188 $188 5188 5188 $258 5258 $258 5258 5172 $172 §257
counties of Montgomery and Prince George's

in Maryland)

District of
Columbia



GSA

Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown®

Use this table to find the fotlowing information for federai employee travet:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first
nor last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +
Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More
Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary M&IE  Continental Incidental First & Last
o County @ Lunch Dinner
Destination &

Total Breakfast/Breakfast Expenses Day of Travel @
Washington DC {also the cities of Alexandria, Falls
District of Church and Fairfax, and the counties of Arlington
Columbia and Fairfax, in Virginia; and the counties of
Montgemery and Prince George's in Maryland)

573 $18 520 536 55 $59,25

I'm interested in:

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09



M Gmail

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

1 massage

Lynette 0. Muna <lynette. muna@guam.gov>
To: "Joagquin A.J. Guarrero II° <joaguin.guerero@bbmr.guarn.gov>, "Kathlesn C. Cepeda® <kathleen.cepeda@guam.gov>

Forwarded message
From: Vera A. Topasha <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 5:12 PM

Subject; Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC
To: Lynette 0. Muna <lynette.muna@guanm.govs

Here you go.

Vera Topasna

Executive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office
Office of the Govemor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740

Cell: 671-482-5046

Begin forwarded messagse:

From: "Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA (USA)" <gary.d kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Date: October 15, 2021 al 4:04:25 AM ChST

To: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Ce: "Vera A. Topasna® <vera fopasna@guam.gov>

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Joaquin Guerrero <joaguin.gusrrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Carol: As the Project Manager, | concur with the proposed TRA. Thank you for the advance lead time and the detailed TRA.

From: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 6:54 AM

To: Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA {USA) <gary.d kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
€e: Vera A. Topasna <vera.lopasna@guam.govs

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confim the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and ¢

Hafa Adai Gary,

The Office of the Govemor is requesting travel authorization for two executives for travel to New York and WDC from November 10, 2021 through November 19, 2021,

Travel Itinerary includes five (5) days in New York and four (4) days in WDC. The primary purpose of travel is to discuss fiscal, policy and military updates relative to the new Medical
planning to utilize DOD Property through a lease agreernent to bulld the new complex. The Govemor plans to discuss other DOD related matters of high priority.

If approved, we plan te use Executive Travel program of assistance from Grant Award GRAS82-20-07 (FY2021 Staff and Logistical Support) .

The Office of the Govemnor is seeking support for the following travelers:
1. Governor Lou Leon Guerrero
2. Chief of Staff, Jon Junior Calvo

Travel Dates:

Nav 10, 2021 - Governor and COS depart Guam and arrive In New York
Nov 11-14, 2021 - Bond Meetings/Presentation

Nov 14, 2021 Depart WDC

Nov 15 - 1B, 2021 - Conduct WDC meetings.

Nov 19, 2021 - Depart WDC for Guam



woc
Meetings during the week of Nov. 15-18, 2021 include:

Department of the Interior {DOI): Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of O1A; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for Ins

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovermmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Julle Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zorita, Assodate Director Offior
and Territorles

Federal Emergency Management Agency {FEMA):

+ Bob Fenton, Reglon & Regional Administrator. The Governor has reguested for Mr. Fenton to fly out to WDC to meet him and his team.
During the Governor's travel to WDC in July 2021, she met with the following officials and is requesting to meet with them during this trip.

« Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

« Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves

« Secretary of Commerce, Gina Raimondo.

Pentagon:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro Is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29, 2021. The Govemor anticipates follow up issues and plans to mee
Other Pentagon meeting confirmations are pending.

Auto rental: One vehide at each destination.

Preliminary Estimated Costs:

Airfare for 2 PAX: +/- $ 6700.00 (tbd)

Per Diem for 2 pax for all destinations: +/- 7000.00
Rental CarfParking: +/- % 1800.00

Total Estimated Costs: +/- § 15,500

Thank you for your consideration on this request.
Carol Perez

Respectfully,

Caral M. Perez

Grants Executive Assistant

Office of the Governor's

l————l Community Defense Liaison Office

120 Father Duenas Ave

Ada's Capitol Plaza Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam 96910

carol perez@guam.gov < Caution-mailte:carol perez@guam gov >

Office: 671-475-4735

Lynstte O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Govemor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T {671) 473-1120

M: (671) 727-7528



P Save a trea... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may ba lagally privileged and confidential and are inlended solely for the use of the individual or enlity above, I you:
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is striclly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please n
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or lo verity it has been deleled from your systemn.



M Gmai I Joaquin Guerrero <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

1 massage

Lynette O. Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>
To: "Joaquin A.J. Guerrero II” <jcaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>, "Kathleen G. Cepeda” <kaihleen.cepeda@guam.gov>

Forwarded message =

From: Lynette O. Muna <lyneite. muna@guam.gov>

Date: Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 11:04 PM

Subject: Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Shamra L.A. Chargualaf <shamra.charguatafi@guam.gov>

Please see tentalive schedule below...

Forwarded message
From: Lynette O. Muna <lynette muna@guam.gov>
Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:55 PM

Subject: Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Veera A. Topasna <vera.lopasna@guam.gov>
Ce: Eliza G. Dames <cliza.dames@guam.gov>

Sending to Vera for approval from Gary.

Forwarded message
From: Ellza G. Dames <cliza. dames@guam.gov>

Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:51 PM

Subject: Re: Tentative Trave! - NYC/DC

To: Lynetie Q. Muna <lynefte.muna@guam.gov>

Ce: Jon Junior Catvo <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, Lester Garlson <lester.carlson@bbmi guam gov>, Edward M. Bim <edward.birn@doa.guam.gov>, Madelelne Z. Bordallo <madeleine bordallog
<rosanne.martancna@guam.gov>

Somry Ed.

Traveling with Governor
Jon Calvo

Lester Carlson

Ed Birn

Travel Dates:

NYC

Nov. 10, 2021 — arrive in NYC

Now. 11, 2021 — Meeting with team to go over the final rating agency presentations to Moody's and Standard and Poors
Nov. 12, 2021 - Meetings with Moody’s and Standard and Poors

Nov. 14, 2021 — Depart for DC

oc
Week of Nov. 15-18, 2021
Meeting with DOI: Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of OlA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for Insular

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Maybe? Julie Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-2orita, A
Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories

FEMA: Bob Fenton, Regional Administrator. He is with Region 9 in SFO but will request to meet with his team and request for Mr. Fenton to fly out to DC.

These are people that Gov met in July and want meetings:

Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves, however Gov would like to get a meeting with Secretary of Commerce Gina Raimondo
Congressman Kilili

Other:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29. There may be follow up issues and we can plan to m
Navy, James Geurts, which Gov met in July.

NGA: Bill McBride

Lester brought up that the Supreme Court will be hearing oral arguments on Nov 8 for 551 benefits for PR which could affect Guam. _

On Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:47 PM Lynatte O. Muna <lynatte muna@guam gov> wrote:
Thank you Lisa. Whaiting for the corecled one with Ed's last name.

Lynetie

On Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:16 PM Eliza G. Dames <cliza.dames@guam gov> wrole:
Traveling with Governor



Jon Calvo
Lester Carlson
Ed Birth

Trave) Dates: Noy 10 - Nov 18

NYC
Nov. 10, 2021 - arrive in NYC

Nov, 11, 2021 - Meeting with team to go cver the final rating agency presentations to Moody’s and Standard and Poors
Nov. 12, 2021 — Meetings with Moody's and Standard and Poors
Nov. 14, 2021 - Depart for DC

pc
Week of Nov. 15-18, 2021
Meeting with DOI: Deb Haaland, DC/ Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DO!; Nic Pula, Director of OlA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for Ins

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Maybe? Julie Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zoril
Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories

FEMA: Bob Fenton, Regional Administrator. He is with Region 9 in SFO but will request to meet with his team and request for Mr. Fenton to fly out to DC.

These are people that Gov met in July and want meetings:

Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves, however Gov would like to get a meeting with Secretary of Commerce Gina Raimondo

Congressman Kilili

Other:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29. There may be follow up issues and we can plan
Navy, James Geurts, which Gov met in July.

NGA: Bill McBride

Lester brought up that the Supreme Court will be hearing oral arguments an Nov 8 for S5I benefits for PR which could affect Guam. ||| NG

Eliza Dames
Special Assistant

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Office of the Govemor

Hagatna, Guam

(671) 473-1104

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted wilh it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the individual or eniity above. Il y
notifled that any view, dissemination or copying of this emall, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this informaticn is strictly prohibited. If you recelved this transmission in ar
to arrange for the retumn of this amall and any flles to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

Lynette O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J, Bardallo Govarnor’s Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T: (671) 4731120

M: (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless vou really need to

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. If yo
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you recesved this transmission in emor, please
arrange for the raturn of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.



Eliza Dames
Special Assistant

Ricardo J. Bordalle Govemor's Complex
Office of the Govarmor

Hagatna, Guam

(671) 473-1304

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This ernail and any files ransmitied with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. Ifyou a
that any view, dissemination or copying of this emadl, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this Information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please n
for the retum of this email and any files to us or to verify il has been deteted from your system.

Lynette O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga’ Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Govemer's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T: (671) 473-1120

M: (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print th's e-mail unless you really need to

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmilted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended sofely for the use of the individual or entity above. If you:
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is steiclly prohibited. If you recaived this lransmission in error, please n
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify il has been deleted from your system

Lynetts O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T {671)473-1120

M: (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with il may be legally priviteged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individuat or entity above. If you :
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. i you received this b ission in error, ph n
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system

Lynette O. Muna



Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordalle Govemor's Complax
Hagalna, Guam 98910

T (671) 473-1120

M: (671) 7277528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. If you:
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please n
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.



GOVEANMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TRAVEL REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

TA No. T22-0200-003A

lation Manual for instructions. P;

NOTICE: See Section 3.5.112, C.
e =

apter 3 of the Government of Guam Travel and Transgo

1. TO

artment of Administration
“(A) FULL NAME and DATE OF B

Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, [ ]
(C) COMPLETE ADDRESS OF TRAVELER

4.

{D) EMPLOYEE 1D OR SOC SEC NUM {last 4 digits)

5. TITLE OF TRAVELER |6. CHARGE ACCOUNT NUMBER

The following travelis : [ X JREQUESTED [ JAUTHORIZED

Governor of Guam 5100A220200GA001-220
7. PLAGES OF TRAVEL |B. APPROX. LENGTH OF TRAVEL (¥ days)
FROM: Guam 5 Days

|9. APPROX. DATE TRAVEL COMMENCES
TO:  New York, NY and Return

November 10, 2021
{B) TRAVEL AGENCY DESIAED

World Travel

10. (A} DESCRIBE MODES OF TRAAVEL DESIRED (Air, Ship, Train, Private Automobile, atc.}
Air - Economy {Roundtrip)

11. IF DEPENDENTS ARE AUTHORIZED FOR TRAVEL, GIVE NAMES, AGES, AND RELATIONSHPS OF EACH
N/A

12. FULLY DESCRIBE PURPOSE OF TRAVEL (Use reverse if more space is necessary}
NYC: 11/11/21 Prepare for bond mig. with the team, 11/12-11/14/21 Mg. with Moody's, Standard & Poors

13. IF TRAVEL ADVANCE IS DESIRED, GIVE AMOUNT REQUESTED
NYC: 11/10/2021-11/15/2021 $365.00 + $109.50 (30%) = $474.50 x 5 days = $2,372.50 «

FRLREDS B aerand
N Impnaqement Research
TOTAL: $2,372.50

and litte of requesting official) 18. SIGNATURE {Name and tille of authorizng official)
UNIOR CALVD, CHIEF OF STAFF &gre L. CA R
STIMATED COST OF TRAVEL (For use of Administration Dapartment} 19. FOR CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

{A} TRANSPORTATION OF TRAVELER $ 3,325.45 Certiliad Funds Avallable:

(B) TRANSPORTATION OF DEPENDENTS 0.00

(C) PERDIEM OF TRAVELLER -$ 474,50 x 50 days= 2,372.50

{D) PER DIEM OF DEPENDENTS 0.00

(E) TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS 0.00

(F) MISC. ALLOWANCES 0.00

(must itermize on hna Sc on Travel Form ACC-TRBOOY) -
(G) SERVICE FEES 0.00
TOTAL COST (Esgmatpafisy 5,697.95 DATE /4 / 9 / }Oc?"/

SIGNATURE and CONTACT NUMBERS (Cost Estimalo, 7 7
Lynette O. Muna, Executive Management Dirg /. I

20. TO TﬁVELER. You are hereby authorized to perls abova de:

bed travel in accordance with the provisions of Section 35112 Chapter 3 of the
Government of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual. Necassary tickel

, fransportation requests and other documents are hereto altached.

DIRECTOR, Dept. of Admmistration DATE
21 | cenily thal | have raceived the material of lfem 17,
TRAVELER'S SIGNATURE AND CONTACT NUMBER DATE

Form ACC-TRAQO1 (revised GA7013)






11/9/2021 The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - FW: LEON GUERRERQA.QURDES AFLAGUE 10NOV GUM

FAIR. SAFE,
PROSPEROUS.
COMPASSIONATE. Lynette O. Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>

FW: LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES AFLAGUE 10NOV GUM

Sonya Hardes <sonya@worldtravelguam.com> Mon, Nov 8, 2021 at 3.07 PM
To: "Lynette Q. Muna” <lynette.muna@guam.gov>, “Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guarm.gov>

LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES AFLAGUE 10NOV GUM

WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES INC INVOICE 0020868751
145 YPAO ROAD DATE O8NOVEMBER21
TAMUNING GU 96913

TELEPHONE: 671 6549-5165

FAX : 671 649 8668 LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES AFLAGUE
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
TA NO. T220200003

SERVICE DATE FROM T® DEPART ARRIVE

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 200

16NOV GUAM HONOLULU HI 805A 715p
WEDNESDAY A.B WON PAT IN DANIEL K INOUY QONOV
P BUSINESS TERMINAL 2
BREAKFAST NON 5TOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 7:10 DURATION

AIRCRAFT: BOEING 777-3@0ER

SEAT Q9D NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 252

QINOV HONOLULY HI HOUSTON TX 84sp 816A

TUESDAY DANIEL K INOUY GEORGE BUSH IN 18N0V
P FIRST TERMINAL 2 TERMINAL C
DINNER NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 7:31 DURATION

AIRCRAFT: BOEING 777-20@/300

SEAT @4D NO SMOKING CONFIRMED
https:/imail google.com/mailiu/0/?ik=30a0b062258view=ptEaearch=all&permmegid=msg-f%3A1715835291599372789&simpl=msg-f%IA17158352%4 ... 1/3



11/9/2021

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 1524
18NOV
WEDNESDAY
P FIRST

AIRCRAFT:

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 492
15N0V
MONDAY
D FIRST

AIRCRAFT:

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 253
1SNoV
MONDAY

D FIRST

AIRCRAFT:

UNITED AIRLINES - UA 201
15NOV
MONDAY

D BUSINESS

The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mall - FW: LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES AFLAGUE 10NOV GUM

HOUSTON TX NEWARK NJ 935A 200P
GEORGE BUSH IN NEWARK LIBERTY

TERMINAL C TERMINAL €

BREAKFAST NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 3:25 DURATION
BOEING 767-380/360ER

SEAT @SL NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

NEWARK NJ HOUSTON TX S45A 85eA
NEWARK LIBERTY GEORGE BUSH IN

TERMINAL € TERMINAL C

BREAKFAST NON S5TOP

RESERVATION CONFIRMED 4:05 DURATICN
BOEING 737-900

SEAT ©2F NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

HOUSTON TX HONOLULU HI 935A 206P
GEORGE BUSH IN DANIEL K INOUY

TERMINAL C TERMINAL 2

BREAKFAST NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 8:31 DURATION
BOEING 777-200/30¢

SEAT 15A NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

HONOLULU HI GUAM 316pP 700P
DANIEL K INOUY A.B WON PAT IN 16NOV
TERMINAL 2

DINNER NON STOP
RESERVATION CONFIRMED 7:50 DURATION

hitps-#imail google com/maitiu/0/7ik=30e0b062258view=pldssarch=all&permmsgld=msg-f%3A1715835201599372780&sImpl=msg-1%3A17 15835201,



/972021 The Office of the Govemner of Guam Maga’ Haga' Mail - FW: LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES AFLAGUE 10NOV GUM
AIRCRAFT: BOEING 777-30QER

SEAT 230 NO SMOKING CONFIRMED

INVOICE TOTAL USD 0.00

PAYMENT: O/CCCA+CCVI

RESERVATION NUMBER(S) UA/FWNLPZ

ETKT:UA @16 3877731709-10

va FReQuent FLver [

*

THANK FOR YOU FOR CHOOSING WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES

®

I AGREE THAT IN ACCEPTING THIS TICKET I ACCEPT ALL RULES
AND TERMS SET FORTH BY THE CARREER, THEREFORE ACCEPTING THIS

AS A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE PASSENGER AND THE CARRIER.

®

THE FARE RULES FOR THIS TICKET MAY CARRY PENALTIES FOR

CHANGES AND/CR REFUNDS. TICKET MAY ALSO BE NON-REFUNDABLE.
CLICK THE FOLLOWING LINK TO ACCESS YOUR ONLINE ITINERARY:
WWW.CHECKMYTRIP.COM/CMTSERVLET?R=6IFRZ|&! =US&N=LEON GUERRERO
MOST CARRIERS' E-TICKETS HAVE EXPIRATION DATES AND CONDITIONS OF USE.
CHECK THE CARRIER'S FARE RULES FOR MORE INFORMATION.

BAGGAGE POLICY - FOR TRAVEL TO/FROM, WITHIN THE US/CA, PLEASE VISIT:

HTTPS.//IBAGS. AMADEUS.COM?R=6IFRZI&N=LEON GUERRERO

hitps:/imail.gacgle.com/mail/u/0/?lk=3060b06225&view=pt&search=ali&permmsgid=msg-%3A1715835291539372789&simpl=msg-1%3A 1715835291



1149/21, 11:50 AM Per Diem Rates Look-Up | GSA

B= An official website of the United States government

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for New York City,
New York

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a
city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

Primary County @ 2021 Nov Dec 2022 Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul A §
u &
Destination & Oct Jan g Y ) ’

New York City ~ Bronx / Kings / New York / Queens/Richmond 5286 $286 $286 5159 S$159 $258 $258 $258 $258 5220 $220 5286

£39 + A" 25 X5 = g1095

vs +10a.5 = FuiH-© fer 4%
x S

&, sta.50 fue Adye, Per 2o

7

$3a¥S- &5

https:/fiwww.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diem-rates/per-diem-rates-lookup/?action=perdiems_report&state=NY&fiscal year=2022&zip=8city=new york  1/2



11/9/21, 11:50 AM Per Diem Rates Look-Up | GSA

Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown®

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first
nor last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +
Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More
Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary ME&IE Continental . Incidental First & Last
L County & Lunch Binner
Destination @ Total Breakfast/Breakfast Expenses Day of Travel @
B Kings / New York / Queens
NewYorkgity  oron/Kings/ / Queens/ 579 $18 $20 836 S5 $59.25

Richmond

I'm interested in:

Last Reviewed; 2021-08-09

hitps:/iwww.gsa.govitravel/plan-book/per-diem-rates/per-diem-rates-lookup/?action=perdiems_repori&state=NY&fiscal_year=20228zip=&city=new york  2/2



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TRAVEL REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION

TA No, T22-0200-003
NOTICE: See Section 3.5.112, Chapter 3 of the Government of Guarn Travel and Transporiation Manual for insiructions.
1. TO 2. FROM (Name of requesting organization) 3. DATE OF REQUEST
Department of Administration Office of the Governor Qctober 14, 2021
4. (A} FULL NAME and DATE OF BIRTH OF TRAVELER ‘ ]MALE | g IFEMALE {B) VENDOR NUMBER: ] Attach Requiast
Lourdes A. Leon Guetrera,
{C) COMPLETE ADDRESS OF TRAVELER {D) EMPLOVEE 1D OR S50C SEC NUM (last 4 digits)
5. TITLE OF TRAVELER 6. CHARGE ACCOUNT NUMBER
The following travelis - [ X JREQUESTED [ |AUTHORIZED Governor of Guam 5101H200201PA113-220
7. PLACES OF TRAVEL 8. APPROX. LENGTH OF TRAVEL {in days)
FROM: Guam 8 Days

9. APPROX. DATE TRAVEL COMMENCES

November 10, 2021
10. {A) DESCRIBE MODES OF TRAVEL DESIRED {Air, Ship, Train, Private Automobile, atc.) {(B) TRAVEL AGENCY DESIRED

TG:  New York, NY to Washington, DC and Return

Air - Economy (Roundtrip) World Travel

11, IF DEPENDENTS ARE AUTHORIZED FOR TRAVEL, GIVE NAMES, AGES, AND RELATIONSHPS OF EACH

s | RECEEVED

t2, FULLY DESCRIBE PURPQOSE OF TRAVEL (lJse reverse if more space is necessary) 13, EWNTER NUMBER OF TR'S ISSUED
NYC: 11/11/21 Prepare for bond mtg. with the team, 11/12-11/13/21 Mig. with Moody's, Standard & Poors "‘“ :
DC: 11/15-1118/21 Meeling with DOI Director, Deputy Secretary, Director of OlA, Deputy Asst. Secretary for Insular, OCT 2 0 2021%
White House Kate Marghall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Julie Rodriguez, Director intergovernmental Affairs,
Grelchen Sierra-Zorita, Assaciale Director of Office of Intergavernmental Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories, FEMA BUl'ea L QI 3y Uﬂf.t and

14, (F TRAVEL ADVANCE IS DESIRED, GIVE AMOUNT REQUESTED 5 WASRRGGIMAONEISSeRirch
1/ Nve: 11110/2021-11/14/2021 $365.00 + $109.50 (30%) =$474.50x 5 days = $2,372.50 CLEARED PER
f

DC: 11/15/2021-11/18/2021 $267.00 + $80.10 (30%) = $347.10 x 4 days = $1.388.40
~ TotaL: $3,760.90
16, SiGH

LTURE (Name and fm’e of mquesrmg official) {i title of authonzing olficial)
_JOR, UN OR CAI.. 0, CHIEF OF STAFF LESTEH L. GARLSON JR, DIRECTOR, BEMR
17. PESTIMATED COST OF TRAVEL (For use of Administralion Department) i 19. FOR CERTIFICATAON OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
{A) TRANSPORTATION OF TRAVELER s 3,332.25 Certified Funds Available.
]
(B) TRANSPORTATION OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
{C) PER DIEM OF TRAVELLER - § 1/ X 1/ days = 3,760 90
{D) PER DIEM OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
(E) TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS 0.00
{F) MISC. ALLOWANCES 0.00 !
{must itemize on fine 9¢ on Travel Form ACC-TRBOO01) . Vera A. Topasna
(G) SERVICE FEES 0.00 . CERTIFYING OFFICER
TOTAL COST (Estimaled) g 7,093.15 DATE:

SIGNATURE and CONTACT NUMBERS (Cost Estimator)
Lynette O. Muna, Executive Management Director

= e T —_— = L% _—c
20. TO THAVELER, You are hersby authorized to perform the above described travel in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.5.112, Chapter 3 of the
Government of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual. Necessary tickels, transpertation requests and other documents are hereto attached.

DIRECTOR, Dept. of Administration DATE

21, 1certify thal i have raceived the material of llem 17,

TRAVELER'S SIGNATURE AND CONTACT NUMBER DATE

Form ACC-TRAQOD1 {revised 08:2017)

&2.5.02.000<



i






L ]
M Gma | | Joaquin Guerrero <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fw: COOK/JEFFREY & LEON GUERRERO/LOURDES 10NOV2021 GUM HNL

donnaherrero@yahoo.com <donnaherrero@yahoo.com> Wed, Oct 20, 2021 at 3.56 PM
Reply-To: "donnaherrero@yahoo.com" <donnaherrero@yahoo.com>

To: Shamra Chargualaf <shamra.chargualaf@guam.gov>, Lynette Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>, Joaquin Guerrero
<joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Per your request

Donna Herrero,

--—- Forwarded Message -—---

From: Travel Document <itinerary@amadeus.com>

To: "donnaherrero@yahoo.com” <donnaherrerc@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021, 03:562:49 PM GMT+10
Subject: COOK/JEFFREY 10NOV2021 GUM HNL

WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES INC
Traveler Jeffrey Cook Agency

145 Ypao Road
Lourdes Leonguerrero TAMUNING GU 96913

671 649-5165

Telephone

671 649 8668
Fax

12559747
Website

s Buy now

Wednesday 10 November 2021



- United Airlines UA 200
?} Departure 10 November 08:05 AM
.‘)2’}}5 Arrival 09 November 07:15 PM
Check-in
Duration
Booking status
Class

Equipment

Flight meal

Tuesday 09 November 2021

——d

- United Airlines UA 252
g’? Departure 09 November 08:45 PM
"2))&- Arrival 10 November 08:16 AM
Check-in
Duraticn
Bocoking status
Class

Equipment

Flight meal

Wednesday 10 November 2021

-

- United Airlines UA 1524
ii}i Departure 10 November 09:35 AM
Check-in Arrival 10 November 02:00 PM

Duration

Booking status

Class

Guam, (A.B Won Pat Intl) (+)
Honolulu, {Daniel K Incuye Intl) (+) Terminal: 2

07:10 {Non stop}

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-300ER

Food and beverages for purchase

Honolulu, (Danie! K Inouye Intl) (+) Terminal: 2
Houston, (George Bush Intercont) {(+} Terminal: C

07:31 (Nen stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-200/300

Dinnar

Houston, (George Bush Intercont} {+) Terminal: C

Newark, (Newark Liberty Intl) (+) Terminal: C

03:25 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y}



Equipmeant BOEING 767-300/300ER

Flight meal Food and beverages for purchase

Sunday 14 November 2021

—
- United Airlines UA 4432 (Operated by
Gojet Airlines Dba United Express)
?\ Departure 14 November 05:00 PM Newark, (Newark Liberty Intl) {+) Terminal: C
)
Arrival 14 November 06:25 PM Washington, {R Reagan Nat} {+) Terminal: B
Duration 01:25 (Non stop)
Booking status Confirmed
Class Economy (Y}
Equipment CANADAIR REGIONAL JET 550
Flight meal No meal service

Friday 19 November 2021

- United Airlines UA 504

? Departure 19 November 06:10 AM Washington, (R Reagan Nat) (+) Terminal: B
,‘}Z))J- Arrival 1% November 08:3% AM Houston, (George Bush intercont) (+)  Terminal: C
Check-in

Duration 03:29 {Non stop)

Booking status Confirmed

Class Economy (Y}

Equipment BOEING 737-800

Flight meal Food and beverages for purchase

Friday 19 November 2021

United Airlines UA 253



L%

7)

Departure 19 November 09:35 AM
Arrival 19 November 02:06 PM
Duration

Bocking status

Class

Equipment

Flight meal

Friday 19 November 2021

o
o

)

Check-in

United Airlines UA 201

Departure 19 November 03:10 PM
Arrival 20 November 07:00 PM
Duraticon

Booking status

Class

Equipment

Flight meal

General Information

Houston, (George Bush Intercont) (+) Terminal: C

Honolulu, (Daniel K Inouye Intl) (+) Terminal: 2

08:31 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y}

BOEING 777-200/300

Snack or brunch

Honolulu, (Daniel K Inouye Intl} (+) Terminal: 2

Guam, {A.B Won Pat Intl) (+)

07:50 {(Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-300ER

Food and beverages for purchase

FULL ECONOMY FARE PER PERSON 3232.25+100FEE TTL 3332.25

LAST DATE TO ISSUE 210CT

FARES NOT GUARANTEED UNTIL TICKETED AND SUBJECT

TO CHANGE WIiTHOUT NOTICE

Thank for you for choosing world travel services
-

{ agree that in accepting this ticket | accept all rules

And terms set forth by the carrier, therefore accepting this
As a contract between the passenger and the carrier.

The fare rules for this ticket may carry penallies for

Changes and/or refunds. Ticket may alsc be non-refundable.

Ecological information



Calculated average CO2Z emission is 2,219.35 kg/person

Source: ICAC Carbon Emissions Calculator

http:/hwww.icao.int/environmental-protection/CarbenQOffset/Pages/default.aspx

Airline Booking Reference(s)

UA {(United Airlines). UA

Pata Protection Notice: Your personal data will be processed in accordance with the applicable carrier's privacy policy and, if your booking is made via
a reservation system provider ("GDS"), with its privacy policy. These are available at htip:/fwww.iatatravelcenter.com/privacy or from the catrier or GDS
directly. You should read this documentation, which applies to your booking and specifies, for example, how your personal data is collected, stored, used,

disclosed and transferred. {applicable for interine carriage).

See all your trip info in one place
Try CheckMyTrip




B An official website of the United States government

GSA

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for New York

I'm interested in:

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a

city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website {a non-federal website).

Primary
Destination @

Atbany
Binghamton
Buffalo

Floral Park / Garden City /
Great Neck

Glens Falls
Ithaca
Kingston

Lake Placid

MNew York City

Niagara Falls

Countyo

Albany
Broome

Erie
Nassau

Warren
Tompkins
Ulster
Essex

Bronx / Kings / New York /
Queens / Richmond

Niagara

2021
Oct

$114
$101

$106

5150

$102
$134
$113

$125

$286

$96

Nov

$114
$101

5106

$150

5102
$134
$113

$125

5286

596

Dec

$114
$101

$106

5150

5102
5104
$113

$125

$286

596

2022
Jan

$114
$101

$106

$150

$102
$104
$113

5125

$159

$96

Feb

5114
$101

$106

$150

$102
$134
5113

$125

5159

$96

Mar

$114
5101

$106

$150

$102
$134
$113

$112

$258

$96

Apr

$114
$101

5106

$150

5102
5134
$113

$112

§258

$96

May

§114
5101

$106

$150

$102
5134
$113

4112

$258

$96

Jun

$114
$101

$106

$150

$102
5134
$113

$112

$258

5115

Jul

5114
$101

$106

$150

$168
$134
$113

$182

$220

$115

Aug

$114
$101

$106

$150

5168
$134
$113

$182

$220

$115

Sep

$114
4101

$106

$150

$102
$134
113

$125

§286

596



Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown©

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first

nor last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +

Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More

Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary
Destination &

Albany
Binghamton
Buffalo

Floral Park / Garden City /
Great Neck

Glens Falls
Ithaca
Kingston

Lake Placid

New York City

Niagara Falls

I'm interested in:

County &

Albany
Broome

Erie
Nassau

Warren
Tompkins
Ulster
Essex

Bronx / Kings / New York /
Queens / Richmond

Niagara

M&IE
Total

$69
564

569

$74

$69
474
$69

579

579

$69

Continental
Breakfast/Breakfast

$16
$14

316

817

$16
$17
$16

518

$18

$16

Lunch Dinner

$17
516

$17

518

$17
518
517

$20

$20

$17

$31
$29

$31

$34

$31
$34
$31

$36

$36

9§31

Incidental First & Last

Expenses Day of Travel B
$5 $51.75
$5 $48.00
85 §51.75
$5 $55.50
55 $51.75
$5 $55.,50
$5 $51.75
$5 $59.25
$5 £59.25
$5 551.75

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09



% An official website of the United States government

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for District of
Columbia

I'minterested in:

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a
city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

Primary 2021 2022
County @ N Dec Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Se
Destination @ L Oct 2 Jan P y “ & P
Washington DC {also the cities of Alexandria,
District of Falls Church and Fairfax, and the counties of
Colu:"r:\bia Arlington and Fairfax, in Virginia; and the $257 5188 $188 $188 5188 $258 $258 S258 $258 $172 S172  $257

counties of Montgomery and Prince George's
in Maryland)



GSA

Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown®

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first
nor last day of travel,

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +
Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More
information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary County @ ME&IE Continental Lunch Dinner Incidental First & Last
Destination = Yotal Breakfast/Breakfast Expenses Day of Travel &
Washington DC (also the cities of Alexandria, Falls
District of Church and Fairfax, and the counties of Arlington
- . Ty . gt 579 18 520 536 55 459,25
Columbia and Fairfax, in Virginia; and the counties of

Mantgomery and Prince George's in Maryland)

I'm interested in:

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09



M Gmai I Joaquin Guerrero <joaquin.guerrerof@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

1 message

Lynette 0. Muna <lynette.muna@guam. gov>
Te: "Joaquin A.J. Guerrero II* <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>, "Kathleen C. Cepeda” <kathleen.cepeda@guam.gov>

Forwarded message
From: Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 5:12 PM

Subject: Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC
To: Lynette O. Muna <lynette. muna@guam.gov>

Hare you go.

Vera Topasna

Execulive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office

Office of the Govemor of Guam

Ph: 6714754740

Cell: 671-482-5946

Begin forwarded message:
From: "Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA (USA)" <gary.d.kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Date: October 15, 2021 at 4:04:25 AM ChST
To: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Cc: "Vera A. Topasna® <vera lopasna@guam.gov®
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Carol: As the Project Manager, | concur with the proposed TRA. Thank you for the advance lead time and the detailed TRA.

From: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.govs

Sent: Thursday, Gctober 14, 2021 6:54 AM

Ta: Kuwabara, Gary O CIV OEA (USA) <gary.d.kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.govs

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and |

Hafa Adai Gary,

The Office of the Governar is requesting travel authorization for two executives for travel to New York and WDC from Navember 10, 2021 through November 19, 2021.

Travel itinerary Includes five {5) days in New York and four (4) days in WDC. The primary purpose of travel is to discuss fiscal, policy and military updates relative to the new Medical
planning to utilize DOD Property through a lease agreement to build the new complex. The Governor plans to discuss other DOD related matters of high priority.

If approved, we plan to use Executive Travel program of assistance from Grant Award GRB82-20-07 (FY2021 Staff and Logistical Support) .

The Office of the Govemor Is seeking support for the following travelers:
1. Governot Lou Leon Guermero
2. Chief of Staff, Jon Junior Calvo

Travel Dates:

Nov 10, 2021 - Governor and COS depart Guam and amive in New York
Nov 11-14, 2021 - Bond Meetings/Presentation

Nov 14, 2021 Depart WDC

Nov 15 - 18, 2021 - Conduct WDC meetings.

Nov 19, 2021 - Depart WDC for Guam



WoC
Meetings during the week of Nov. 15-18, 2021 include:

Department of the Interior {DOI): Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of O1A; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for Ins

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Uaison to Governors; Julie Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zorita, Assoclate Director Office
and Territories

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA):

» Bob Fenton, Reglon 9 Regional Administrator. The Governor has requested for Mr. Fenton to fly out to WDC to meet him and his team.
During the Governor's travel to WOC in July 2021, she met with the following officials and is requesting to meet with them during this trip.

« Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

+ Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves

= Secretary of Commerce, Gina Raimonhdo.

Pentagon:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29, 2021. The Governor anticipates follow up issues and plans to mee
(Other Pentagon meeting confimations are pending.

Auto rental; One vehicle at each destination.

Preliminary Estimated Costs:

Alrfare for 2 PAX: +/- $ 6700.00 {tbd)

Per Diem for 2 pax for all destinations: +/- 7000.00
Rental Car/Parking: +/- $ 1800.00

Total Estimated Costs: +/- $ 15,500

Thank you for your consideration on this request.
Carol Perez

Respecifully,

Carol M. Perez

Grants Executive Assistant

Office of the Governor's

I—l Community Defense Liaison Office

120 Father Dusnas Ave

Ada's Capitol Plaza Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam 96910

carol.perez@guam.gov < Caution-mailto:carol. perez@guam.gov >

Office: 671-475-4735

Lyngite O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Otfice of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Camplex
HMagalna, Guam 96910

T (871)473-1120

M: {671) 727-7528



P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This amail and any fifes transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intanded solsly for the use of the individual or enlity above. if you:
that any view, dissemination or copying of this emall, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is striclly prohibiled. If you recaived this transmission in arror, plaase n

arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or lo verify it has been deleted from your system.



M Gmai I Joaquin Guerrero <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

1 message

Lynette O. Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>
To: "Joaquin A.J. Guerrero §" <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>, *Kathleen C. Cepeda” <kath'een.cepeda@guam.gov>

Forwarded message
From: Lynette O. Muna <iynette. muna@guam.gov>

Date: Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 11:04 PM

Subject: Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Shamra L.A. Chargualaf <sthamra.chargualaf@guam.gov>

Please see tentative schedule below..,

Forwarded message
From: Lynette O. Muna <lynette. muna@guam.gov>
Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:55 PM

Subject: Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>
Cc: Eliza G. Dames <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Sending to Vera for approval from Gary.

Forwarded message
From: Eliza G. Dames <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:51 PM

Subject: Re: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Lynette O. Muna <lynstte.muna@guam.gov>

Cc: Jon Junior Calvo <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, Lester Carison <lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov>, Edward M, Bim <edward bitn@doa.guam.gov>, Madeleine Z. Bordallo <madele ne bordallo¢

<rgsanne.mantanona@guam.gov>

Sorry Ed.

Traveling with Governor
Jon Calvo

Lester Carlson

Ed Birn

Iravel Dates:.

NYC

Nov. 10, 2021 - arrive in NYC

Nov. 11, 2021 —Meeting with team to go over the final rating agency presentations to Moody’s and Standard and Poors
Nov. 12, 2021 —Meetings with Moody’s and Standard and Poors

Nov. 14, 2021 - Depart for DC

RC
Week of Nov. 15-18, 2021
Meeting with DOLI: Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Oirector of OIA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for (nsular

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Maybe? lulie Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zorita, A
Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories

FEMA: Bob Fenton, Regional Administrator. He is with Region 9 in SFO but will request to meet with his team and request for Mr. Fenton to fly out to DC.

These are people that Gov met in July and want meetings:

Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves, however Gov would like to get a meeting with Secretary of Commerce Gina Raimondo
Congressman Kilili

Other:
Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29. There may be follow up issues and we can plan to m
Navy, James Geurts, which Gov met in July.

NGA: Bill McBride

Lester brought up that the Supreme Court will be hearing oral arguments on Nov 8 for SSI benefits for PR which could affect Guam. _

On Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:47 PM Lynette O. Muna <lynstle.muna@guam.gov> wrote;
Thank you Lisa. Walting for the corrected one with Ed's last name.

Lynette

On Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:16 PM Eliza G. Dames <eliza.dames@guarm.gov> wrote;
Traveling with Governor



Jon Calvo
Lester Carlson
Ed Birth

Travel Dates: Nov 10 - Nov 18

NYC

Nov. 10, 2021 - arrive in NYC

Nov. 11, 2021 - Meeting with team to go over the final rating agency presentatians to Moody’s and Standard and Poors
Nov. 12, 2021 - Meetings with Moody’s and Standard and Poors

Nov. 14, 2021 - Depart for DC

1]
Week of Nov. 15-18, 2021
Meeting with DOI: Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of OIA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for In:

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Maybe? Julie Rodiguez, Director intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zorit
Affairs for Puerte Rico and Territories

FEMA: Bob Fenton, Regional Administrator. He is with Region 9 in SFO but will request to meet with his team and request for Mr. Fenton to fly out to OC,

These are people that Gov met in July and want meetings:

Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves, however Gov would like to get a meeting with Secretary of Commerce Gina Raimondo

Congressman Kilili

Other:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29. There may be follow up issues and we can plan-
Navy, James Geurts, which Gov met in July.

NGA: Bill McBride

Lester brought up that the Supreme Court will be hearing oral arguments on Nov 8 for $5I benefits for PR which could affect Guam. _

Eliza Dames
Speclal Assistant

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Office of the Govemnor

Hagatna, Guam

(671)473-1104

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of tha individual or enlity above. iy
notified that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in rellance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in er
to arange for the retum of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

Lynetts O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga® Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor’s Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96810

T: (671) 473-1120

M. (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do nol print this e-mall unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitied with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. If yo
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please
arranga for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system



Eliza Dames
Special Assistant

Ricardo J. Bordallo Govemor's Complex
Office of the Governor

Hagatna, Guam

{671)473-1104

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emai and any files transmitted with it may be legally privifeged and confidential and is intended sclely for the use of the individual or entity abave. If you
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action In reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. if you received this transmission in error, please n
for the retum of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

Lynette O. Muna

Executive Managemant Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Camplex
Hagatna, Guam 96310

T: (671) 473-1120

M. (671) 727.7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. f you
that any view, disseminalion or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. i you received this transmission in error, please n
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system

Lynatte O, Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Cffice of the Governor of Guam
Ricardop J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T: {671} 473-1120

M: (671} 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail uniess you really need to

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files iransmitted wilh it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. If you :
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transrmission in error, please n
arrange for the relurn of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system

Lynatte O. Muna



Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga' Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complax
Hagatna, Guam 9631¢

T {671)473-1120

M (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIAUITY NOTICE: This email and any files ransmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. If you
that any view, disseminalion or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please n
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system



10/15/2021

The Offlce of the Governar of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDGC

FAIR, SAPE.
PROSPEROUS.
COMPASSIONATE.

Lynette O. Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

To: "Lynette O. Muna" <lynette.muna@guam.gov>

Here you go.

Vera Topasna

Executive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office
Office of the Governor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740

Cell: 671-482-5946

Begin forwarded message:

https:!lmail.google.comlmaiIluIO?lk=30e0b06225&vlaw=pt&search=a||&permmsgid=msg—f%3A1 7136348864689788294simpl=msg-{%3A17 136348864,

From: "Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA (USA)" <gary.d kuwabara.civ@mail mil>
Date: October 15, 2021 at 4:04:25 AM ChST

To: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Cc: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Carol: As the Project Manager, | concur with the proposed TRA. Thank you for the advance lead time
and the detailed TRA.

From: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 6:54 AM

To: Kuwabara, Gary D CiV OEA (USA) <gary.d.kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source} TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm
the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web
browser.

Hafa Adal Gary,

The Office of the Governor is requesting travel authorization for two executives for travel to New York and
WOC from November 10, 2021 through November 19, 2021,

Travel itinerary includes five (5) days in New York and four (4) days in WDC. The primary purpose
of travel is to discuss fiscal, policy and military updates relative to the new Medical Health Complex. The

Fri, Oct 15, 2021 at 8:12 AM

113



1041512021 The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mall - Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on
October 29, 2021. The Governor anticipates follow up issues and plans to meet with him in WDC.

Other Pentagon meeting confirmations are pending.

Auto rental: One vehicle at each destination.

Preliminary Estimated Costs:

Airfare for 2 PAX: +/- $ 6700.00 (tbd)

Per Diem for 2 pax for all destinations: +/- 7000.00
Rental Car/Parking: +/- $ 1800.00

Total Estimated Costs: +/- $ 15,500

Thank you for your consideration on this request,

Carol Perez

Respectfully,

Carol M. Perez

Grants Executive Assistant

Office of the Governor's

Community Defense Liaison Office

120 Father Duenas Ave

Ada's Capitol Plaza Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam 96910

carol.perez@guarm.gov < Caution-mailto:carol.parez@guam.gov >

Office: 671-475-4735

hitps:#rmail. google.com/mail/u/07ik=30e0b06225&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-{%3IA17136348864689788298&simpl=msg-f%3A17136348864... 33



GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TRAVEL REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION
TANo. T22-0200-004

NOTICE: See Section 3.5.112, Chapter 3 of the Governmen! of Guam Travel and Transportation Manual for instruclions.

1. TO 2. FROM {Name of requesting organization) 3. DATE OF REQUEST

Department of Administration Office of the Governor October 14, 2021
4. (A} FULL NAME and DATE OF BIRTH GF TRAVELER [(XJMALE ™ T[__JFEMALE (B) VENDOR NUMBER: | Attach Request
Jon Junior Calvc._

{C) COMPLETE ADDRESS OF TRAVELER

(D) EMPLOYEE ID SOC SEC NUM (last 4 digits)

5. TITLE OF TRAVELER 8. CHARGE ACCOUNT NUMBER
The toliowng trave! is : EHEQUESTED DAUTHGHIZED Chief of Staff 5101H200201PA1132-220
7. PLACES OF TRAVEL 8. APPROX. LENGTH OF TRAVEL (in days)
FROM: Guam 8 Days

9. APPROX. DATE TRAVEL COMMENCES
TO:  New York, NY to Washington, D.C. and Return November 10. 2021

10. (A} DESCHIBE MODES OF TRAVEL DESIRED (Air, Ship, Train, Private Automobile, efc.) (B) TRAVEL AGENCY DESIRED

Air - Economy (Round Trip) World Travel

11. |F DEPENDENTS ARE AUTHORIZED FOR TRAVEL, GIVE NAMES, AGES, AND RELATICNSHPS OF EACH

| RECEIVED

12, FULLY DESCRIBE PURPOSE OF TRAVEL (Use reverse if more space is necessary) 13. ENTER NUMBER OF TR'S ISSUED
NYC: 11/11/21 Prepare tor bond mig. with Ine team. 111 2-11/13/21 Mtg. with Moocdy's, Standard & Poors

L Sl
BC: 1/15-11A8/21 Mesting with DOI Director, Deputy Secretary, Director of DIA, Deputy Assl, Secretary for insular, s OCT 2 0 m‘ k

White House Kote Marshall, Imergovernmental Affairs Qtfice, Julie Rodriguez, Direcior Intergovernmental Affairs,

Gretchen Siarre-Zorita, Associate Director of Office of intergovernmental Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories, FEMA Bureau OT 3 4
14. IF TRAVEL ADVANGE IS DESIRED, GIVE AMOUNT REQUESTED RRER Iy
1 /NYC: 11/10/2021-11/14/2021 $365.00 + $91.26 (25%) = $486.25 x 5 days = $2,281.25 i )
DC: 11/15/2021-11/18/2021 $267.00 + $66.75 (25%) = $333.75 x 4 days = $1,335.00
18. SIGN }TUHE (Naze and title of rﬁquesrmg official) | S[GNATURE {Ngrity
LOURDES & TEON GUERRERO, GOVERNOR _ _ ) LESTER L£C, L : .
q P 7. ESTIMATED COST OF TRAVEL (For Use of Admimstration Department) 19. FOR CER n=| OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
$ ¥
A) TRANSPORTATION OF TRAVELER ertiligh Fungly Kvailable
A 3,325.45 Certikgl Funge vl
(B) TRANSPORTATION OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
C} PER DIEM OF TRAVELLER - $ days
3 1/ *_ 17 3,616.25
(D) PER DIEM OF DEPENDENTS 0.00
(E) TRANSPORTATION OF HOUSEHOLD EFFECTS 0.00 e
{F) MISC. ALLOWANCES - Car Rental for NYC ¥ 890.48
{must itemize on line 9¢ on Travel Form ACC-TRBOO ) : Vera A. Topasna
"-&....-’
(G) SERVICE FEES - Car Rental for Washington. DC # 753.20 CERTIFYING OFFICER

TOTAL COST (Estimated) ¢ ~ 8,585,38 DATE@ C({ IL‘ i '.X?l \

o e e —
SIGNATURE and CONTACT NUMBERS (Cost Estimator}
Lynette O. Muna, Executive Management Diractor

—_— . ——= o L 3 ES—
20. TO TRAVELER, You are hereby authorized to perform the above described travel in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.5.112, Chapter 3 ol the
Government ol Guam Travel and Transportation Manual. Necessary tickets, transporiation requests and other decuments are herelo attached.

DIRECTOR, Dept of Administration DATE

21. | cedify thal | have received the matenal of Item 17.

TRAVELER'S SIGNATURE AND CONTACT NUMBER DATE

Form ACC-TRAQO1 (revised 08/2013)
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COVID-19 Vaccination Record Ca

F.'Iease keep this record card, which includes medical informati
about the vaccines you have received,
Por faves, guarde esta tarjata de registro, que incluye informacién

médica sobre Jas vacunas que ha recibid
ALV D G IN s VINTEY A
t ~

Last Name First Name Mi
Date of birth Patient number {medical record or IS record number)
Product Name/Manufacturer Heaalthcare Professignal
Vaccine | Date
Lot Number or Clinic Site ~

1% Dose Flm
COVID-19 MEfUT‘ Er %/%P%{ ey Q

2#00se | phizer jot s eas7zs. | APRO0 /N UG AU AF

CovID-19 __Exp. Date; 67/2021 mm dd yy
Other mmLﬁJ v

Other mml'da"-. il




M Gma || Joaquin Guerrero <joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fw: CALVO/JON JUNIOR MENDIOLA 10NOV2021 GUM HNL

donnaherrero@yahoo.com <donnaherrero@yahoo.com> Wed, Oct 20, 2021 at 3:55 PM
Reply-To: "donnaherrero@yahoo.com” <donnaherrero@yahoo.com>

To: Shamra Chargualaf <shamra.chargualaf@guam.gov>, Lynette Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov=>, Joaquin Guerrero
<joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Per your request

Donna Herrero,

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Travel Document <itinerary@amadeus.com>

To: "donnaherrero@yahoo.com” <donnaherrero@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021, 03:54:59 PM GMT+10
Subject: CALVO/JON JUNIOR MENDICLA 10NOV2021 GUM HNL

WORLD TRAVEL SERVICES INC

Traveler Jon Junior Mendiola Calvo Agency

145 Ypac Road
TAMUNING GU 96913
671 649-5165

Telephone
671 649 8668

Fax
12558747

Website

bi;'.t__ce..a.v-ailable for your brand

Buy n
ravel Advertising: Yoy

Wednesday 10 November 2021



s United Airlines UA 200

o
3 Departure 10 Novembar 08:05 AM
g{?)’ﬂ Arrival 09 November 07:15 PM
Check-in

Duration
Booking status
Class
Equipment

Flight meal

Tuesday 09 November 2021

—

- United Airlines UA 252

?’3 Departure 09 November 08:45 PM
,’2})} Arrival 10 November 08:16 AM

Check-in

Duration
Booking slatus
Class
Equipment

Flight meal

Wednesday 10 November 2021

Lo

- United Airlines UA 1524
3. ")) Departure 10 November 09:35 AM
Check-in  Arrival 10 November 02:00 PM

Duration

Booking status

Class

Guam, {A.B Won Pat Intl) (+)
Honoluiu, (Baniel K Inouye Intl) (+)

07:10 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y}

BOEING 777-300ER

Food and beverages for purchase

Honolulu, {Daniel K Inouye Intl) (+)

Houston, (George Bush Intercont) {+)

07:31 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-200/300

Dinner

Houston, (George Bush Intercont) (+)

Newark, (Newark Liberty Intl) (+)

03:25 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y}

Terminal: 2

Terminal: 2

Terminal: C

Terminal: C

Terminal: C



Equipment BOEING 767-300/300ER

Flight meal Food and beverages for purchase

Sunday 14 November 2021

- United Airlines UA 4432 (Operated by
Gojet Airlines Dba United Express)

?) Departure 14 November 05:00 PM Newark, {Newark Liberty Intl) (+)
",f)r.
LA A
Arrival 14 November 06:25 PM Washington, (R Reagan Nat) (+)
Duration (1:25 {Non stop)

Booking status Confirmed

Class Econoimy (Y)

Equipment CANADAIR REGIONAL JET 550
Flight meal No meal service

Friday 19 November 2021

—
- United Airlines UA 504
? 3 Departure 19 November 06:10 AM Washington, (R Reagan Nat) {+)
)2)),!- Arrival 19 November 08:39 AM Houston, (George Bush Intercont) (+)
Check-in
Duration 013:29 (Non stop)
Booking status Confirmed
Class Economy (Y)
Equipment BOEING 737-800
Flight meal Food and beverages for purchase

Friday 19 November 2021

United Airlines UA 253

Depariure 19 November 09:35 AM

Houston, {George Bush Intercont) (+)

Terminal: €

Terminal: B

Terminal: B
Terminal: C

Terminal: G



7

Check-in

Arrival 19 November 02:06 PM

Duration

Booking status

Class

Equipment

Flight meal

Friday 19 November 2021

—

-

)

Check-in

United Airlines UA 201

Departure 19 November 03:10 PM
Arrival 20 November 07:00 PM

Duration

Booking status

Class

Equipment

Flight meal

General Information

Honoluluy, {Daniel K Inouye Int) (+)

08:31 (Non stop)

Confirmed

Economy (Y}

BOEING 777-200/300

Snack or brunch

Honolulu, {Daniet K inouye Intl} (+)
Guam, (A.B Won Pat inti) {+)

07:50 {Non stop}

Confirmed

Economy (Y)

BOEING 777-300ER

Food and beverages for purchase

FULL ECONOMY FARE 3225.45+100FEE TTL 3325.45

LAST DATE TO ISSUE 210CT

FARES NOT GUARANTEED UNTIL TICKETED AND SUBJECT

TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

*

Thank for you for choosing world travel services

1 agree that in accepting this ticket | accept all rules

And terms set forth by the carrier, therefore accepting this
As a contract between the passenger and the carrier.

The fare rules for this ticket may carry penalties for

Changes andlor refunds. Ticket may also be non-refundable.

Ecological information

Terminal: 2

Terminal: 2



Calculated average COZ emission is 2,219.35 kg/person

Source: ICAO Carbon Emisstons Calculator

http:/iwww.icac.int/environmental-protection/CarbonOffset/Pages/default. aspx

Airline Booking Reference(s)

UA (United Airlines): NVE293
Data Protection Notlce: Your personal data will be processed in accordance with the applicable carrier's privacy policy and, if your booking is made via
a reservation system provider ("GDS"), with its privacy policy. These are available at http:/fwww.iatatravelcenter.com/privacy or from the carrier or GDS

directly. You should read this documentation, which applies to your booking and specifies, for example, how your personal data is collected, stored, used,
disclosed and transferred, (applicable for intertine carriage).

e

See all yourtrip info . ... Vo corestonme |
* Q Q y p ._ P Google Play {. App Stbre}

in CheckMyTrip




B An official website of the United States government

GSA
FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for New York

I'm interested in:

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a
city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

;:isTi:raytion ) Countyo :::1 Nov Dec i::: Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
Albany Albany $114  $114 $114 $114 5114 5114 $114 5114 5114 5114 $114 $114
Binghamton Broome '$101  $101 $101 $101 $101 5101 $101 $101 $101 $101 $101 $101
Buffalo Erie $106 $106 5106 $106 $106 S106 $106 5106 5106 $106 $106 $106
2';?::2';" et $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 S$150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150
Glens Falls Warren $102 S102 $102 $102 5102 5102 5102 $102 $102 5168 $168 $102
Ithaca Tompkins 5134 5134 $104 5104 5134 $134 5134 5134 5134 $134 5134 $134
Kingston Ulster $113  $113 $113 $113  $113 $113 $113 $113 $113 $113 $113 $113
Lake Placid Essex $125 5125 $125 $125 §125 $112 S$112 $112 $112 $182 5182 $125
New York City SLZZ’:\'; ';:i:n ':?;mk" $286 5285 $286 $159 $159 $258 $258 $258 $258 $220 $220 $286

Niagara Falls Niagara $96 596 596 $96 596 596 %96 496  $115 S115 $115 498



Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown®

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&ILE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first

nar last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +

Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More

Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary
Destination @

Albany
Binghamton
Buffalo

Floral Park / Garden City /
Great Neck

Glens Falls
Ithaca
Kingston

Lake Placid

New York City

Niagara Falls

I'minterested in;

County @

Albany
Broome

Erie
Nassau

Warren
Tompkins
Ulster
Essex

Bronx / Kings / New York /
Queens / Richmond

Niagara

MIE
Totat

$69
564

$69

§74

$69
$74
569

$79

$79

$69

Continental
Breakfast/Breakfast

$16
514

$16

$17

$16
$17
$16

518

518

916

Lunch Dinner

$17
516

$17

$18

$17
518
$17

$20

$20

$17

$31
$29

$31

$34

$31
534
$31

$36

436

$31

Incidental First & Last

Expenses Day of Travel @
$5 $51.75
55 $48.00
45 $51.75
$5 $55.50
$5 $51.75
$S $55.50
5 $51.75
55 $59,25
$5 $59.25
55 $51.75

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09



#= An official website of the United States government

FY 2022 Per Diem Rates for District of
Columbia

I'm interested in:

Lodging by month (excluding taxes) | October 2021 -
September 2022

Cities not appearing below may be located within a county for which rates are listed. To determine what county a
city is located in, visit the National Association of Counties (NACO) website (a non-federal website).

Efimary County @ 2021 \ov bec 2% feb Mmar Apr May Jun Jul  Aug  Se
u
Destination @ 2] Oct Jan P 4 & N

Washington DC (also the cities of Alexandria,

Falls Church and Fairfax, and the counties of

Arlington and Fairfax, in Virginia; and the $257 $188 5188 $188 5188 4258 5258 $258 $258 $172 $172 5257
counties of Moentgomery and Prince George's

in Maryland)

District of
Columbia



GSA

Meals & Incidentals (M&IE) Breakdown®

Use this table to find the following information for federal employee travel:

M&IE Total - the full daily amount received for a single calendar day of travel when that day is neither the first

nor last day of travel.

Breakfast, lunch, dinner, incidentals - Separate amounts for meals and incidentals. M&IE Total = Breakfast +
Lunch + Dinner + Incidentals. Sometimes meal amounts must be deducted from trip voucher. See More
Information

First & last day of travel - amount received on the first and last day of travel and equals 75% of total M&IE.

Primary County @ M&IE Continental Lunch  Dinner Incidental First & Last
Destination @ o Total Breakfast/Breakfast Expenses Day of Travel @
Washington DC (also the cities of Alexandria, Falls
District of Church and Fairfax, and the counties of Arlington
19 18 520 36 5 54,
Columbia and Fairfax, in Virginla; and the counties of . . 2 3 st

Montgomery and Prince George's in Maryland)

I'm interested in:

Last Reviewed: 2021-08-09



-enterprise

V' enterprisals )]

YOUR RESERVATION IS
CONFIRMED

Thank you for your reservation.
Your confirmation number is 1758327810.

Pick-Up Details

Location
Date & Time
Address

Phone
Hours
Return Details

Location
Date & Time
Address

Phone
Hours
Renter Details

Name
E-mall Address
Phone

Pricing Details

Vehicle Class
Transmission Type

Newark Liberty international Alrport (EWR)
Wednesday, November 10, 2021 @ 4:30 PM

25 Newark Airport Bldg 25
Newark. NJ 07114

+1844-727-2982
Wednesday: 6:00 AM - 10:00 PM

Mewark Liberty International Airport (EWR)
Sunday, November 14, 2021 @ 3:00 PM

25 Newark Mirport Bldg 25
Newark. NJ 07114

+1 844-727-2882
Sunday: 6.00 AM - 10:00 PM

JON JUNIOR CALVO
j--++0Bguam.gov
5662

Chevrolet Tahoe or Similar
Automatic

Ealimated Total to be billed $890.48
Rates
Vehicle
TiME & DISTANCE 4 DALY & $167.40 $669.60
Extras
Unlimited Mileage included
Taxes & Foes
CONGC RECOVERY $EE SURCHARGE $2.00
S0/DAY
CONGESSION RECOVERY FEE 11.11 PCT $7.4.61
{11.11%)
CUSTOMER FACILITY CHARGE 7.28/DAY £2g9.12
DOMESTIC SECURITY FEE 5 00/DAY $20.00
FACILITY CHARGE 2.50/DAY $10.00
VEHICLE COST RECOVERY FEE .50/DAY $2.00
MOTOR VEHICLE RENTAL TAX (5.0%) $33.58
SALES TAX (6 625%) $49.57
Estimated Total $890.48



-enterprise e TP

YOUR RESERVATION IS
CONFIRMED .

Thank you for your reservation,
Your confirmation number is 1531625835.

Pick-Up Details

Location Washington Reagan Naticnal Aimport {DCA)
Date & Time Sunday, November 14, 2021 @ 6:30 PM
Address Ronald Reagan Wagh Natl Airprt

Arlington, VA 22202
Phaone +1 844-648-1606
Hours Sunday: 7:00 AM - 10:00 PM

Return Details

{ocation Washington Reagan National Airport (DCA)
Date & Time Thursday, November 18, 2021 € 2:00 PM
Address Aonald Reagan Wash Natl Airprt

Arlington, VA 22202
Phone +1 844-848-1606
Hours Thursday: 7:00 AM - 10:00 PM

Renter Detaiis

Name JON JUNIOR CALVO
E-mall Address i
Phone

Pricing Details

Vehicle Cluss Chewrolat Tahoe or Similar
Transmission Type Automatic
Estimated Total to be billed $753.20
Rates
Vehicle
TIME & INSTANCE 4 DAILY @ $152 .34 $609.36
Exiras
Unlimited Mileage Included
Taxes & Fees
CONCESSION RECOVERY FEE 11.11 PCT $67.81
{11, 11%)
DCA CONTRACT FEE 3.50/DAY $14.00
VEHICLE LICENSE FEE .25/DAY $1.00
VA ADDITIONAL RENTAL TAX {4.0%:) $24.41
VA RENTAL FEE (2.0%) 1221
VA RENTAL TAX {4.0%) $24.41

Estimated Total $753.20



10/14/2021

RESERVATION MODIFIED

Confirmation Number: 1758327810

Reservation Modified

PICK-UP

Nov 10, 2021
4:30 PM

Newark Liberty International Airport
25 Newark Airport Bldg 25

Newark, NJ 07114

+1 B44-727-2982

RETURN
Nov 14, 2021
3:00 PM
N
s Newark Liberty International Airport
25 Newark Airport Bldg 25

Newark, NJ 07114
+1 B44-727-2982

Directions from Terminal

PLEASE PROCEED TO THE SECOND LEVEL OF THE AIRPORT AND RIDE THE AIR TRAIN TO
STATION P3. TAKE THE ESCALATOR DOWNSTAIRS, TURN LEFT AND WALK THROUGH THE
SLIDING DOORS TO OUR COUNTER. . SELF-SERVICE KIOSKS AT THIS LOCATION CAN MAKE
YOUR RENTAL TRANSACTION QUICK AND EASY.

Rental Details
RENTER

Driver Name: JON JUNIOR CALVO
Email Address: j-----o@guam.gov
Phane Number: ......5442

Age: 25+

VEHICLE

Vehicle Class: Full Size SUV

¢ Chevrolet Tahoe or similar
* Auytomatic

Time & Distance 4.0 Day(s) @ $ 167.40 / Day
Vehicle Mileage: Unlimited Mileage

hitps:/iveww.enterprise.comien/raserve. htmi#confirmed

$ 669.60

Included

Rental Checklist

* Familiarize yourself with your Pick-Up
and Return location(s).

* Bring a valid driving license for each
driver.

* Provide an acceptable method of payment
in the renter's name. See your pick-up
location's policies for details.

¢ For additional policy or deposit
information, please refer to the Rental
Policies section below, or within your
email confirmation,

12



1011472021 Reservation Confirmed

RESERVATION CONFIRMED

Confirmation Number: 1531625835

PICK-UP RETURN

Nov 14, 2021 Nav 18, 2021

630 PM 2:.00 PM

Washington Reagan National Airport —} Washington Reagan Natlonal Airport

Ronald Reagan Wash Natl Airprt, 2500 National Ronald Reagan Wash Natl Airprt, 2500 National
Avenue Garage A Avenue Garage A

Arlington, VA 22202 Arlington, VA 22202

+1 BA4-648-1606 +1 844-548-1606

Directions from Terminal

Arrival Directions: Proceed outside baggage claim to the parking / rental car shuttle. Get off
at the Terminal Garage A/Rental Car stop. The Enterprise counter is located on the first floor
in parking garage A. Customers may also walk. Follow signs towards Terminal Parking
Garage A, approximately 10 minutes from Terminats A and B and 15 minutes from Terminal C.

http://www.ftyreagan.com/dca/rentat-cars

Rental Details Rental Checklist
RENTER

¢ Familiarize yourself with your Pick-Up

Driver Name: JON JUNIOR CALVO and Return location(s).

¢ Bring a valid driving license for each

Email Address: j-----c@guam.gov
driver.

Phone Number: ... 5662
* Provide an acceptable method of payment

Age: 25+ in the renter's name. See your pick-up
location’s policies for details.

VEHICLE » For additional policy or deposit
information, please refer to the Rental

Vehicle Class: Full Size SUV Policies section below, ar within your

email confirmation.
¢ Chevrolet Tahoe or similar

¢ Automatic
Time & Distance 4.0 Day(s) @ $ 152.34 / Day $ 609.36

hitps:/fwww.enterprise.comfenireserve. himiconfirmed 172



M Gmail

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

1 messags

Lynette O. Muna <lynette.munaliguam. gov>
To: "Joaquin A_J. Guerrero II° <oaquin.guemmero@bbmr.guam.gov>, "Kathleen C. Cepeda® <kathleen.cepeda@guam.gov>

Forwarded message
From; Vera A. Topasna =vara.lopasna@guam.govs

Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 5:12 PM

Subject: Fwd: [Non-DoD Scurce] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC
To: Lynette O. Muna <lynetie. muna@guam.gov>

Hera you go.

\era Topasna

Executive Director

Comimunity Defanse Liaison Office
Office of the Govemor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740

Cell: 671-482-5346

Begin forwaerded message:

From: "Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA (USA)" <gary.d kuwabara.civ@mail.mil»
Date: October 15, 2021 at 4:04:25 AM ChST

To: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Cc: "Vera A. Topasna™ <vera topasnagdguam govs

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source} TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Joaquin Guerrere <joaquin.guarrere@bbmr.guam.gov>

Carol: As the Project Manager, | concur with the proposed TRA. Thank you for the advance lead time and the detailed TRA.

From: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.govs

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 6:54 AM

To: Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA [USA} <gary.d kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: Vera A, Topasna <vera. lopasna@guam.govs

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

All active links contained in this emall were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and |

Hafa Adai Gary,

The Office of the Governer s requesting trave! authorization for two executives for travel to New York and WDC from November 10, 2021 through November 19, 2021,

Travel itinerary Includes five {5) days In New York and four (4) days in WDC. The primary purpose of travel is to discuss fiscal, policy and military updates relative to the new Medical
planning to utllize DOD Property through a lease agreement to build the new complex, The Governor plans to discuss other DOD related matters of high priority.

If approved, we plan to use Executive Travel program of assistance from Grant Award GR882-20-07 {FY2021 Staff and Logistical Support) .

The Office of the Governor (s seeking support for the following travelers:
1. Govemor Lou Leon Guerrero
2. Chief of Staff, Jon Junior Calvo

Travel Dates:

MNov 10, 2021 - Govermnor and COS depart Guarn and arrive in Naw York
Nov 11-14, 2021 - Bond Meetings/Presentation

Nov 14, 2021 Depart WDC

Nov 15 - 18, 2021 - Conduct WDC meetings.

Nov 19, 2021 - Depart WDC for Guam



WwDC
Meetings during the week of Nov. 15-18, 2021 include:

Department of the Interior (DOI): Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of CIA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for Ins

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovemmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Julie Rodiguez, Director Intergovemmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zorita, Assodate Director Office
and Territories

Federal Emergency Managemeant Agency (FEMA):

+ Baob Fenton, Reglon 9 Regional Administrator. The Governor has requested for Mr. Fenton to fly out to WDC to meet him and his team.
During the Governor's travel to WDC in July 2021, she met with the fellowing officials and is requesting to meet with them during this trip.

= Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

+ Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves

+ Secretary of Commerce, Gina Raimondo.

Pentagon:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro s tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on QOctober 29, 2021, The Govemnor anticipates follow up issues and plans to mee
Other Pentagon meeting confirmations are pending.

Auto rental: One vehicle at each destination.

Prefiminary Estimated Costs:

Airfare for 2 PAX: +/- $ 6700.00 (tbd}

Per Diem for 2 pax for all destinations: +/- 7000.00
Rental Car/Parking: +/- $ 1800.00

Total Estimated Costs: +/- $ 15,500

Thank you for your consideration on this request.
Carol Perez

Respectfully,

Carol M. Perez

Grants Execulive Assistant

Office of the Governor's

l—] Comrnunity Defense Liaison Office

120 Falher Duenas Ave

Ada's Capitol Plaza Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam g6910

carol perez@guam.gov < Caution-mailto:carol perez@guam.gov >

Office: 671-475-4735

Lyneatte O. Muna

Executive Managemant Director
Ufisinan | Maga® Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T {671) 473-1120

M: (671) 727-7528



P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted wilh it rnay be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of Ihe individual or enlity abova. If you
that any view, dissamination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please n
amange for the return of this email and any files o us or o verify it has been deleled from your system,






M Gma” Joaquin Gusrrero <joaquin.guarrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

1 message

Lynette O. Muna <lynette.muna@guam.gov>
To: "Joaquin A.J. Guerrero II* <joaquin.guertero@bbmr.guam.gov>, “Kathleen C. Cepeda” <kathleen.cepeda@guam.gov>

Forwarded message
From: Lynette ©. Muna <lynetie. muna@guam.gov>

Date: Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 11:04 PM

Subject: Fwd: Tenlative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Shamra L.A. Chargualaf <shamra.chargualal@guam.govs

Please see tentative schedule below...

Forwarded message
From: Lynette O. Muna <lynette. muna@guam.gov>
Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:55 PM

Subject: Fwd: Tentative Travel - NYCDC

To: Vera A. Topasna <vera.lopasna@guam.gov>
Cc: Eliza G. Dames <eliza dames@guam.gov>

Sending to Vera for approval from Gary.

Forwarded message
From: Eliza G. Dames <cliza.dames@guam gov>

Date: Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 12:51 PM

Subject: Re: Tentative Travel - NYC/DC

To: Lynefte O. Muna <iynette.muna@guam,gov>

Ge: Jon Junior Calvo <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, Lester Carson <lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gove, Edward M. Bim <edward.birn@doa.guam.gov>, Madeleine Z. Bordallo <madeleme bordallog
<rosanne.manlancna@guam.gov>

Somry Ed.

Traveling with Governor
Jon Calvo

Lester Carlson

Ed Birn

Travel Dates:

NYC

Nov. 10, 2021 — arrive in NYC

Newv. 11, 2021 —~ Meeting with team to go over the final rating agency presentations to Moody's and Standard and Poors
Nov. 12, 2021 - Meetings with Moody’s and Standard and Poors

Nov. 14, 2021 — Depart for DC

119
Week of Nov. 15-18, 2021

Meeting with DOI: Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of OIA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for Insulas

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Maybe? Julie Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zorita, A
Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories

FEMA: Bob Fenton, Regional Administrator. He is with Region 9 in SFO but will request to meet with his team and request for Mr. Fenton to fly out to DC.

These are people that Gov met in July and want meetings:

Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemo

Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves, however Gov would like to get a meeting with Secretary of Commerce Gina Raimondo
Congressman Kilili

Other:
Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Torg is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 25. There may be follow up issues and we can plan to m
Navy, James Geurts, which Gov met in July.

NGA: Bill McBride

Lester brought up that the Supreme Court will be hearing oral arguments on Nov 8 for $$1 benefits for PR which could affect Guam._

On Thu, Oct 14, 20621 at 12:47 PM Lynatte Q. Muna <lynstie.muna@guarm gov> wrota:
Thank you Lisa. Waiting for the corrected one with Ed's last name.

Lynette

On Thu, Cct 14, 2021 at 12:16 PM Eliza G. Dames <sliza dames@guam.gov> wrote:
Traveling with Governor



Jon Caivo
Lester Carlson
Ed Birth

NYC
Nov. 10, 2021 - arrive in NYC
Nov. 11, 2021 — Meeting with team to go over the final rating agency presentations to Moody’s and Standard and Poors

Nov. 12, 2021 — Meetings with Moody’s and Standard and Poors
Nov. 14, 2021 — Depart for DC

r[o
Week of Nov. 15-18, 2021
Meeting with DOI: Deb Haaland, DOI Director; Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary of the DOI; Nic Pula, Director of OIA; Keone Nakoa, Deputy Asst Secretary for In:

White House: Kate Marshall, Intergovernmental Affairs Office, Liaison to Governors; Maybe? Julie Rodiguez, Director Intergovernmental Affairs; Gretchen Sierra-Zori
Affairs for Puerto Rico and Territories

FEMA: Bob Fenton, Regional Administrator. He is with Region 9 in SFO but will request to meet with his team and request for Mr. Fenton to fly out to DC.

These are people that Gov met in July and want meetings:

Deputy Secretary of the Treasury, Wally Adeyemao

Deputy Secretary of Commerce, Don Graves, however Gov would like to get a meeting with Secretary of Commerce Gina Raimondo

Congressman Kilili

Other:

Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on October 29. There may be follow up issues and we can plan
Navy, James Geurts, which Gov met in July.

NGA: Bill McBride

Lester brought up that the Supreme Court will be hearing oral arguments on Nov 8 for 551 benefits for PR which could affect Guam. _

Eliza Dames
Special Asslstant

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Office of the Govemor

Hagatna, Guam

(671)473-1104

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the individual or eniity above. Ify
notified that any view, dissamination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohiblted. If you recelved this transmission in er
to arrange for the retum of this amail and any files to us or to vearify it has been deleted from your system,

Lynette O. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga® Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricarda J Bordallo Govemor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T: (671)473-1120

M. (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this @-mail unless you really need to

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitied wilh it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. 1f yo
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is striclly prohibited. N you received this transmission in emror, please
ammange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your systam



Eliza Dames
Special Assislant

Ricardo J. Berdallo Govemor's Complex
Office of the Govemnor

Hagatna, Guam

(671)473-1104

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the individual or enlity abeve, If you a
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohiblted. If you received this transmisslon In error, please n
for the retum of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been daleted from your system.

Lynette Q. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufizsinan | Maga® Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Govemor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T. (671) 473-1120

M: (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files ransmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidentiat and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. If you
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information s strictly prohibited. i you received this transmission in efror, pleasa n
arrange for the return of this emai and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system

Lynette 0. Muna

Executive Management Director
Ufisinan | Maga® Haga

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Govemor's Complex
Hagatna, Guam 96910

T: (671) 473-1120

M: (671) 727-7528

P Save a tree... please do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted wilh it may be legally pnvileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above. IFyou:
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please n
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The Office of tha Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - Fwd: (Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

FAIR. SAFE.
PROSPEROUS.
COMPASSIONATE.

Lynette O. Muna <lynette. nuna@guam.gov>

Fwd: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Vera A, Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

To: "Lynette O. Muna" <lynette.muna@guam.gov>

Here you go.

Vera Topasna

Executive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office
Office of the Governor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740

Cell: 671-482-5946

Begin forwarded message:

hitps:/imail.google. com/mail/u/071k=30e0b06225& view=plé&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A17136348864689788298sImpl=msg-1%3A17 136348864 ...

From: "Kuwabara, Gary D CIV OEA (USA)" <gary.d kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Date: October 15, 2021 at 4:04:25 AM ChST /
To: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Cc: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Subject: RE: [Non.DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

Carol: As the Project Manager, | concur with the proposed TRA. Thank you for the advance iead time
and the detailed TRA.

From: Carol Perez <carol.perez@guam.gov>

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2021 6:54 AM

To: Kuwabara, Gary D CiV OEA (USA) <gary.d. kuwabara.civ@mail.mil>
Cc: Vera A, Topasna <vera.lopasha@guam.gov>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] TRA_November 2021 - New York and WDC

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm
the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address 1o a Web
browser.

Hafa Adai Gary,

The Office of the Governor is requesting travel authorization for two executives for travel to New York and
WDC from November 10, 2021 through November 19, 2021.

Travel itinerary Includes five (5) days in New York and four (4) days in WDC. The primary purpose
of travel is to discuss fiscal, policy and military updates relative to the new Medical Heaith Complex. The

Fri, Oct 15, 2021 at 8:12 AM
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Secretary of the Navy Carlos Del Toro is tentatively scheduled to be on Guam and will meet with Gov on
October 29, 2021. The Governor anticipates follow up issues and plans to meet with him in WDC.

Other Pentagon meeting confirmatlons are pending.

Auto rental: One vehicle at each destination.

Preliminary Estimated Costs:

Airfare for 2 PAX: +/- $ 6700.00 (thd)

Per Diem for 2 pax for all destinations: +/- 7000.00
Rental Car/Parking: +/- $ 1800.00

Total Estimated Costs: +/- $ 15,500

Thank you for your consideration on this request.

Carol Perez

Respectfully,

Carol M. Perez

Grants Executive Assistant

Office of the Governor's

Community Defense Liaison Office

120 Father Duenas Ave

Ada's Capitol Plaza Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam 96910

carol.perez@guam.gov < Caution-mailto:carol.perez@guam.gov >

Office: 671-475-4735
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